F
F

ranklin

Simpson County
KENTUCKY

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF THE FRANKLIN-SIMPSON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

We’ve Got A Place For You
Jack Wade
776-0974
Owner/BROKER

Juli Wade
776-0975
Owner/REALTOR

Jeff Britt
776-0287

Michelle Harding
Dir of Client
Services

THE ADVANTAGE
REALTOR GROUP
Serving Your...

Lynn Caudill
647-0264

• Residential
• Agricultural
• Commercial
• Industrial
• Auction
...Needs.

A FULL SERVICE REAL
ESTATE COMPANY

Lynn Graves
776-4141

Teresa
MickeyJohnson
Deweese
Accounts
Manager
776-0226

Jeremy Estep
776-0860

Martha Thurmond
776-0851

Peggy Marklin
776-3081

314 North Main Street
Franklin, KY 42134
(270) 586-0912 • (800) 880-8416
Licensed in Kentucky & Tennessee

www.TheAdvantageRealtorGroup.com
Duane Hayden
392-7225

Each Coldwell Banker® Office is Independently Owned and Operated

David Jernigan
776-0865

Larry Jernigan
776-1001

Wayne London
586-6352

Curtis Keplinger
791-7072

Discover What Real Estate Should Be
1

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

City of Franklin
117 West Cedar Street – P.O. Box 2805 – Franklin, KY 42135
Phone (270) 586-4497 FAX (270) 586-9419
www.franklinky.org

The City of Franklin is a beautiful and very prosperous community, located in the heart of Simpson
County, Kentucky. Conveniently situated between
Bowling Green, Kentucky and Nashville, Tennessee, Franklin has a unique blend of economic
growth, a strong agricultural economy, small town
charm, and family values that will not be compromised by future growth and development. Approximately 17,500 people live in Simpson County,
with approximately 8,500 who reside within the
City limits of Franklin. We have excellent fire and
police protection, good City infrastructure, various
church denominations, and friendly neighbors for
families to enjoy, whether young or retired. In our
community, we are all family - We work together,
play together, and worship together.

The Franklin City Commission and staff of
the City of Franklin would like to invite you to
visit one of the best small southern towns in
uccky, llocated
ocated alon
ng I-65
I-665 at
at Exit
Exiit 2 or
or Exit
Exit 6!
Kentucky,
along

Your City Government at Work
2

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Why Companies Choose Us!
• Within a days drive of
60% of the Nation’s
Population
• CSX Railway Access
• State of the Art
Franklin Technical Center
• Diverse Industry…Distributing,
Automotive Parts Mfg., and
Packaging
• Over 600 acres of available
industrial land in two parks…
Wilkey North and Sanders Interstate
F-S Industry Board of Directors
Chairman- Gary Broady, Vice Chairman- Dr. Steve Compton, Secretary/Treasurer-Ann Leslie Jackson
Darla Knight- South Central Bank, Henry Stone, Franklin City Commissioner
Larry Randolph, Simpson County Magistrate, Judge Executive Jim Henderson, Mayor Ronnie Clark
City Manager Kenton Powell, Jim Flynn, Superintendent of Schools
Steve Thurmond, F-S Chamber of Commerce, Bill Gott- Retired

109 South Main Street • P.O. Box 876 • Franklin, KY
Phone: 270/586-4477 • Fax: 270/586-3685
E-mail: fsindustry@bellsouth.net • Web Site: www.f-sindustry.com
Contact: Dennis Griffin, Director, or Judy Burr, Administrative Assistant

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

3

Welcome

Make Franklin Your New Hometown
By Jamie S. Johnson

C

hoosing where to raise your kids can be a deeply personal
decision, based on what you value most. But some things
are universally desired, including good schools, health
care, and nearby recreational opportunities.
Franklin is a city that lures parents with clean air, plenty of
outdoor space for kids to play, and a laidback lifestyle that encourages healthy, active family living. We have gorgeous parks,
historical neighborhoods, and unique public outdoor spaces, lots
of playgrounds, top hospital and strong schools. We hold education at a high priority.
The decision to make Franklin my new hometown was easy.
Many people who make Franklin their home were raised here,
but not me. My husband and I moved here in 2006. This is a
community that grabs you, makes you feel welcome and offers
opportunities to get involved in many ways.
We often take evening walks through historic downtown

Franklin and are greeted with friendly smiles and waves. Our
quaint downtown square lined with specialty shops and restaurants includes a restored theatre. The town looks like something
right out of a movie, but it’s the real thing.
The community has been able to maintain a low cost of living while keeping a high quality of life in a “small town America” setting. Franklin is in close proximity to Bowling Green,
Kentucky and Nashville, Tennessee which allows for big city
amenities nearby. We have state-of-the-art health care, arts and
culture, recreation opportunities for youth and adults. In addition, a renowned local school system, technical school, nearby
universities, colleges and other institutions provide opportunity
for higher education.
As you stroll through the pages of our magazine you will learn
about all the things that make Franklin, Kentucky a unique and
wonderful place to raise a family.

WHAT’S GOT EVERYBODY’S ATTENTION?

Established
1857

www.franklinfavorite.com
4

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Find us on Facebook: Franklin Favorite

-PDBMMZ0XOFE0QFSBUFE
.PSF1FSTPOBMJ[FE$BSF
)JHI4UBGGUP1BUJFOU3BUJP
)PNF$PPLFE.FBMT

1HZ+DYHQDW+RPH
1HZ+DYHQ$VVLVWHG/LYLQJ
0HWFDOI/Q
)UDQNOLQ
3DGXFDK.<
%URRNKDYHQ

)UDQNOLQ.<

1HZ+DYHQ$VVLVWHG/LYLQJ
1HZ+DYHQ$VVLVWHG/LYLQJ
0DULRQ
.HYLO
1LFKROV$YH
9HWHUDQV$YH
0DULRQ.<
.HYLO.<



Franklin Simpson County

'PSBGBDJMJUZUPVS
For a facility tour
DBMM
call5SJOJEBE8JMGPSE
Trinadad McGee
BUat
270-559-1131

1HZ+DYHQ$VVLVWHG/LYLQJ
1HZ+DYHQDW+RPH
)UDQNOLQ
0HWFDOI/Q
%URRNKDYHQ
3DGXFDK.<
)UDQNOLQ.<



1HZ+DYHQ$VVLVWHG/LYLQJ
3ULQFHWRQ
0DSOH6W
3ULQFHWRQ.<


1HZ+DYHQ$VVLVWHG/LYLQJ
1HZ+DYHQ$VVLVWHG/LYLQJ
.HYLO
0DULRQ
9HWHUDQV$YH
1LFKROV$YH
.HYLO.<
0DULRQ.<



1HZKDYHQ$VVLVWHG/LYLQJ
3DGXFDK
1UG6WUHHW


Kentucky

5

F
inside

S impson C ounty
K E N T U C K Y

12

8
A Community Through the
Eyes of an Artist

Front Porch Livin’

If you enjoy sittin’ on the front porch
and long to enjoy the laid back life, Franklin is offering up some of the best houses.

The community joined together and
painted a mural drawn by an artist. The
mural depicts local favorites.

16
Arts Thriving at Thirty

Your days of being on the big stage can
begin as soon as you arrive. The art community is celebrating 30 years.

Community

Education

4

Welcome to town

26

Education

8

A Community Through 		

30

Local Schools at a Glance

31

Education by the
Numbers
WKU

the Eyes of an Artist
10

A Diverse Community

32

12

Calendar of Events

Health & Wellness

Real Estate
13

Front Porch Livin’

Arts &
Entertainment

6

rankl
ranklin

16

Arts Thriving at Thirty

22

Pistols N’ Petticoats

24

Shopping Downtown

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

36

How Does Your
Health Fair?

40

Charity Begins at Home

Industry
42

Bowling Green Technical College

44

Industry

48

For Your Infotainment

49

This is How We Roll

50

Establishing a Business

F

rankl
ranklin

S impson C ounty
K E N T U C K Y

A publication of the Franklin-Simpson Chamber of
Commerce with advertising and editorial produced
by the Franklin Favorite
www.franklinfavorite.com
Jamie Johnson General Manager
EDITORIAL
Charlie Portmann, Marsha Herndon,
Keith Pyle and Brian Davis
Staff Writers

26
Education

The heartbeat of this community is the
kids. Our educational system offers up a
vast range of opportunities for children.

60
Find it Fresh

Local farmers are bringing the freshest
produce to your table. At the Farmer’s
Market you will find a wide variety of produce, meats, honey and flowers all from
area growers and producers.

Recreation
& Relaxation
52

Recreation

57

Mission Work

58

Instant Racing is on
the Menu

Agriculture
60

Find it Fresh

62

Agriculture

64

Demographics

66

Invitation

67

Advertisers Index

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Jill Broderson
Contributing Writer
John Shelton
Graphic Designer
ADVERTISING
Brownie Bennett, Beth Gibson
and Deb Shelton
Sales
Franklin is published by the Franklin-Simpson
Chamber of Commerce 201 South Main Street,
Franklin, KY 42134
This edition was produced by the Franklin Favorite,
Franklin’s weekly newspaper. No part of this
publication may be reproduced in any form without
written permission.

FRANKLIN-SIMPSON
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE STAFF
Steve Thurmond
Executive Director
Cristi Freese
Administrative Assistant
The Franklin-Simpson Chamber of Commerce and
Franklin Favorite-WFKN would like to thank the
following groups who contributed information to
this magazine:
F-S Industrial Authority
City of Franklin
Simpson Fiscal Court
Franklin-Simpson Parks Board
Franklin-Simpson School System
Franklin-Simpson Extension Service

7

Community

This colorful mural, designed by Andee
Rudloff and painted by volunteers, graces
the outside walls of the public restrooms
at the F-S Community Park in Franklin.
Community members joined together
to paint the entire building in under two
hours. The project was facilitated by the
F-S Art Gallery, now in its 20th year of
showcasing area artists.

8

Franklin Simpson County

Through the Eyes
of an Artist

•1819-1850: Two frontier gentlemen,
accompanied by their seconds, fight a
duel with pistols at dawn in a forest glade
in south Simpson County. The Sandford
Duncan Inn located in south Simpson
County along the Louisville and Nashville
Pike was a popular stagecoach stop of the
day.
•1850-1875: Confederate guerrillas
raid an L&N freight train near Salmons
crossing in north Simpson County on an
April morning in 1864. Octagon Hall, a
unique eight-sided brick structure built in

Kentucky

1859 along the Louisville and Nashville
Pike, was occupied by both armies during
the Civil War.
•1875-1900: Agriculture plays vital
role in Simpson County. Some of the major crops include wheat, corn and tobacco.
•1900-1925: The Simpson County
Courthouse is destroyed by fire in 1882.
The Hudspeth Well, the old jail and jailer’s
quarters are built. Judge I.H. Goodnight, a
member of the U.S. Congress, and his wife
Ella Hoy were the most prominent Simpson County citizens of the day.

•1925-1950: Simpson County becomes known as Mule Capitol of the
World.    
The annual Mule Day in Franklin is so
popular that it attracted a movie star and
a national radio broadcast.
•1950-1975: Simpson County schools
go through the period of consolidation and integration. Interstate 65 is
constructed and runs through Simpson
County. I-65 replaces U.S. 31-W, which
also runs through Simpson County, as the
area’s main north-south thoroughfare.

•1975 to 2000: More and more industry locate in Franklin and Simpson County. However, agriculture remained vital to
the local economy. The community experienced continued economic and population growth.
•2000 to Present: Herbert Williams
serves as Franklins first African American
Mayor in 2009-2010. The historic Roxy
Theatre is restored by the Gregory family in 2010 bringing a bright spot into the
downtown area. Carter More Hospital
built in 1908 burns in a 2012 fire that

Your “Downtown”
Grocery with
“Hometown” Service!

Strictly Country
Antique Mall

31-W North
5945 Bowling Green Rd.
Franklin, KY 42134
(270) 586-3978
402 North Main Street
Franklin, KY
586-3401

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

OPEN:
10 a.m. to 5 p.m.
Monday - Saturday
Closed Sunday
9

Community

Community

Franklin is a friendly and welcoming
community where you will be greeted
with a smile at every turn.
10

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

F–S CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Building A Community Connected

Local Ribbon Cuttings

Services including
advocating for business,
newcomer packets, Annual
meeting, town forums, Eye
Openers and Business
After Hours.

Fun Community Events
including Annual Festival
on the Square, Cruise-In,
Garden Spot Run, Health
Fair, and Mustang Mania
at the Downs.

Monthly Eye-Openers

Annual Garden Spot Run

Steve Thurmond, Executive Director • Cristi Freese, Administrative Assistant

201 S. Main St. • (270) 586-7609 • www.f-schamber.com
Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

11

Local Events all Year Long
Spring

Summer

Franklin Simpson Chamber Annual Meeting

Held in January - Always a fun  event to give a summary of the
Chamber past year of success.

F-S Community Health Fair

Held in March - Providing over $500 in free health screenings,
this community event raises awareness about preventative health
care.

Earth Day Fair

Held in April - Reduce-Reuse-Recycle...It’s
all about making the Earth better!  The fair
features, vendors and educational booths.

Farmer’s Market

Fireworks in the Park

Held in July - Folks pile in by the carload to witness a spectacular display of fireworks presented by the local parks and recreations.

Summer Nights Concerts

Select Friday nights June through August - Presented by F-S
Renaissance. This summer concert series includes music from
various generas.

Garden Spot Run

Held in August - Everybody run, run, run!  
The 5k run/walk draws some 800 participants.

Mustang Mania at The Downs

Opens in April and runs through
October - Local veggies, meat,
flowers and crafts can be found
throughout the growing season.

Held in June - Everywhere you
look you’ll see Mustangs old and
new.  
Mustang lovers come from
all around to show and see the
beloved cars.

Winter

Fall

Holiday
Open House

Festival on the Square/
AACA Southern Regional
Antique Car Show

Held in September - Arts and craft
vendors from the area set up for a huge
festival on the downtown square. The car
show features a Friday night cruise-in followed
by a Saturday morning car show.  In 2012 the event
celebrated its 50th anniversary.

Held in November - Sponsored
by the Downtown Merchants
Association. Local shops open up on
Sunday for a sneak peak at all the great
holiday gift and decor items available for
the shopping season.

Antique Open House

Held in November - Area antique shops host an open house to
promote nostalgic gift giving for the Holiday season.

Wildcat Homecoming Parade

Small Town Christmas Parade

This long standing tradition displays great school spirit while
Held in December - Locals come out to witness festive parade
getting the town ready for a great night of high school football.
floats around the scenic downtown square.

12

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Community

Front 		
Porch
Livin’
D

By Marsha Herndon

o you imagine yourself walking your kids to school? Taking
an evening walk down a tree lined street to circle the town
square? Do you like to spend your weekends renovating
your historic home? Or is your preference relaxing in a newly

built, low-maintenance home that leaves time for gardening,
playing golf or visiting with neighbors on your front porch?
continued on page 14

Quality,
Integrity,
Innovation
Red Cedar
Mulch now
Available

340 Steele Road
Franklin, KY 42134
1-800-296-9227
www.zeager.com
Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Located off of Exit #2 on I-65;
(on right past Cracker Barrel)
13

Community

from page 13

Managing 80 rental units with an experienced,
full-service staff ; Layne offers a diverse portfolio
to meet all your housing needs. We are located
in close proximity to Bowling Green, Western
Kentucky University, and northern Tennessee.

LAYNE APARTMENT
HOMES
(270) 586-7171 or
toll free 1-888-756-7171

14

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Perhaps you’d prefer spending time with
your horses at a home in the countryside,
miles away from any neighbors. Whether
you want a few acres of land, or a rolling
spread in the country you’ll find it here in
Simpson County. In fact, any of these scenes
can be yours; it just depends on where you
look.
If you prefer mom and pop to big box, a
relaxed pace to hustle and bustle or a friendly, involved community to big city anonymity then Franklin just might be for you. This
is one small town that has what counts, location, location, location.
A charming and close-knit community
that sits on the Kentucky-Tennessee border,
Franklin is anything but isolated. Access to
I-65 makes it easy to experience the big city
nightlife in Nashville or the college town
cool of Bowling Green for an evening out or
an afternoon of shopping.
Hop on I-65 and head south and you’ll
be in downtown Nashville in less than an
hour. There you’ll find shopping, dining,
and unlimited music opportunities. Known
as Music City, USA, Nashville is a mecca
for country music shows with venues like the
Wildhorse Saloon, the historic Ryman and
the Grand Ole Opry House.
While there, you could attend a Tennessee Titans NFL game, or if NHL hockey is
your thing, the Predators play their games
in downtown Nashville. When the arts are
what you’re going for, the Tennessee Performing Arts Center (TPAC) offers a fullrange of live theatre from Broadway musicals
to small plays in its facility downtown. The
Frist Center for the Visual Arts is a must see
for art lovers.
Head north to Bowling Green, less than a
30 minute drive, and you’ll find local attractions to keep you and the kids busy for hours.
Home to Western Kentucky University,
Bowling Green is a mid-sized city with a lot
to offer. From the National Corvette Museum to Beech Bend Park, from a minor league
baseball team, the Hot Rods, to the newly
built SKyPAC, the Southern Kentucky Performing Arts Center; Bowling Green offers
something for everyone. In fact, access to
both cities is so easy; many people live in
Franklin and commute to work every day.
Finding that perfect home is as easy as decid-

Community
ing what lifestyle you want. Walk the streets
downtown, from Cedar St. to College St. to
Main St. and you’ll pass historic homes from
the late 1800’s and beyond. Many of these
have been renovated into beautiful modern
homes while keeping the traditional look.
Whether you love the Italianate or Victorian style, those and many others are represented in the architecture of Franklin.
Country farmhouses and manors alike lie
within the county lines. Farmland abounds
but you don’t have to be a farmer to enjoy life
outside the city limits. Whether it’s a house
on 5 acres with horses, or a 100 acre estate
with farmland, you can find it in Franklin.
Franklin offers something for every lifestyle and every budget. If you want to rent,
there are many properties conveniently located throughout the community. Whether
it is apartment life or a home in an established neighborhood; a duplex or a townhome; all can be found in Simpson County.
Starter homes begin around $60,000 with

the average price of a three bedroom home
approximately $120,000. Custom homes can
be built for $100-110 per square foot.
The downtown business district offers
charming storefronts and dining. If you
have a business of your own, there are many
commercial real estate offerings. Franklin is
home to several commercial and industrial
sites that are close to two I-65 interchanges,
making them affordable, convenient and
easily accessible for your clients and employees.
The F-S Industrial Authority and the F-S
Chamber of Commerce are on hand to assist
with site selection for prospective industries
and businesses. Retail space is available for
sale or lease in downtown Franklin. The historic buildings and Courthouse square make
a perfect backdrop for community activities
all year long.
When you come to Franklin you’ll see for
yourself...if you’re looking for home, you just
might have found it.

Legacy Group Properties, LLC
Leasing 1 and 2 Bedroom Apartments • Franklin, KY

(270)776-1630

Susan M. Layne, owner
Post Office Box 584
1025A Brookhaven Road
Franklin, Kentucky 42135
Cell 270-776-1630
Fax 270-586-8721
smlayne51@yahoo.com

&W
G
TERMITE &

CHARLES WHITE
CHUCK WHITE
CO-OWNERS

PEST CONTROL

LOCALLY OWNED & OPERATED

LICENSED/INSURED
SALES-SERVICE

OFFICE PH. 270-586-5424
Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

15

Thirty and Thriving
Centerpiece of Franklin’s Art Community
By Marsha Herndon
16

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

I

n a small town where agriculture and industry are prominent,
it’s unusual to have a vibrant
arts community as well. However,
Franklin residents can tell you it is
possible, and you don’t have to go
farther than the downtown area to
find it.
The Franklin-Simpson Community Arts Council recently celebrated 30 years of bringing the arts to
Franklin, and it is still going strong.
Franklin resident Marian Phillips
founded the Arts Council in 1981
with a simple vision–to bring the
performing arts to a small but thriving town. It began with music performances, children’s’ theater and
summer musicals, expanding performances as the programs grew in
scale.
Although Mrs. Phillips passed
away in 2008, she leaves behind a
strong legacy in the community of
Franklin. The Franklin-Simpson
Community Arts Council hosts several events throughout the year with
an emphasis on education. School-

children have an opportunity to
benefit from performing arts each
year through at least two theatrical
performances for students from preschool through eighth grade.
Today the Arts Council also provides financial assistance to high
school and middle school music,
drama, band and art programs, in
addition to technical support, costumes and space rental for concerts
and plays performed by high school
and middle school students.
With an active board of directors and unlimited support from
volunteers and the community,
the Arts Council continues to promote Marian’s vision–but she has
inspired so much more. The success of performing arts in Franklin
led to the Simpson County Guild
of Artists and Craftsmen being established less than a decade later,
with a focus on bringing visual arts
to the city.
By 1992 this group had secured
continued on page 18

Live Performances
Community
Theatre
Children’s Theatre

Community Theatree
Live Performances

Gallery on the Square
Located in Historic Downtown Franklin
Gallery Hours:
Tuesday-Friday 10am-4pm • Saturday 10am-1pm
Closed Sunday & Monday

Special Events

“At the Gallery”
live radio show

Supporting the Arts in the Community
201 South Main Street • Franklin, KY
270.586.6799 • artsfkln@bellsouth.net
www.franklinsimpsonarts.org

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

ood Cup FineArt • Crafts • Gifts
The G Fine Art
• Crafts
GiftsSt.
110 N.• Main

Franklin,
KY 42134
110 N. Main St. • Franklin,
KY 42134
270.586.8055
270.586.8055
www.galleryonthesquare.org
www.galleryonthesquare.org
17

from page 17

space for an art gallery on the square in
Franklin, and in 2005 it was brought
under the Arts Council umbrella,
while still retaining its own board of
directors. Today, after much work by
directors, volunteers and board mem-

bers throughout the years, the Gallery
on the Square has become the centerpiece of Franklin’s arts community.
The Gallery offers art classes and
educational opportunities for school
groups, girl scouts and other non-profit
groups. It currently hosts six rotating
art exhibits each year, a wide selection

“TRY THE BEST MEXICAN FOOD IN TOWN”

ENJOY THE REAL THING

AUTHENTIC MEXICAN FOOD
Freshly Prepared Each Day

Happy Hour

Monday–Thursday • 6:00–8:00 PM
2 Locations to serve you.
4000 Nashville Rd. (at exit 2)
613 S. Main St.
Franklin, KY
Franklin, KY
270-598-7777
270-586-8494
18

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

of Kentucky Crafted items for sale, and
houses a frame shop and coffee shop.
The Good Cup offers free wifi, comfy
space for relaxing and snacks to go
with your hot “cuppa joe”.
Right down Main Street from The
Gallery is the Roxy Theatre, an ideal
location for receptions, reunions, and

Simpson
County
PVA
Pam Womack
103 West Cedar
586-4261

classic movies. The Roxy also provides a
venue for the performing arts. The historic theatre has recently played host to
Bluegrass nights, murder mystery dinner
theatre and classic movies like Gone with
the Wind.
Yes, the downtown area is host to any

number of activities all year round. Keeping everything on track is the responsibility of the Franklin-Simpson Renaissance.
Renaissance continually works
continued on page 20
from page 19

Hal Toomey
Certified Public
Accountant
416 N. Main Street
Franklin, KY 42134
270-586-9899
Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

19

to maintain the beauty of the city’s
downtown area and to celebrate the
spirit of the community with specially
planned events throughout the year.
Summertime offers a series of free
outdoor summer concerts held on the
bandstand at the courthouse square.
These concerts offer a variety of music
free to everyone in the community.
There’s much to be found on the
square in Franklin, but the buck doesn’t
stop there. Other opportunities to take
in arts and culture in the community
come from local dance studios offering
tap, jazz, ballet and Irish dance classes
and local musicians offering piano, guitar and voice lessons to youth as well as

adults.
A local campground is the site for
an annual two-day Bluegrass Music
Festival, held each year in September.
The event, featuring headliners such as
Vince Gill, Marty Raybon, Marty Stuart
and Rhonda Vincent, attracts visitors as
well as locals.
With a short drive north to Bowling Green you will find the Southern
Kentucky Performing Arts Center, or
SKyPAC, the region’s newest and best
performing arts venue. Whether it’s Orchestra Kentucky, live concerts from artists like James Taylor or Gordon Lightfoot, or live performances of classics like
Fiddler on the Roof or The Tempest,
SKyPAC offers something for everyone.

There’s much to be found on the square in Franklin, but
the buck doesn’t stop there. Other opportunities to take
in arts and culture in the community come from local
dance studios offering tap, jazz, ballet and Irish dance
classes and local musicians offering piano, guitar and
voice lessons to youth as well as adults.

You will also find more intimate venues
at The Capitol Arts Center and Western
Kentucky University’s Van Meter Auditorium that hosts plays, dance presentations and musicals throughout the year.
A whole new world of opportunity
for the arts will open when you see what
Nashville has to offer. An hour down I-65
and you’ll easily be able to see Broadway
musicals, the ballet and plays staged by
the Tennessee Repertory Theatre, all at
the Tennessee Performing Arts Center
(TPAC). Season tickets or single show
tickets are available year round. Other
Nashville attractions include a botanical
garden at Cheekwood, a bit of country
music’s past at the Ryman Auditorium,
a bounty of art and architecture at the
Frist Museum and of course, the Grand
Ole Opry. Broadway and Printers Alley
in downtown Nashville offer live music
opportunities with talent that won’t be
found anywhere else.
With an abundance of local attractions, as well as convenience to some
of the regions hottest venues, Franklin
provides art lovers of all kinds exactly
what they are searching for!

We’ll be there!

As your local, independent agent, we’ll be there the day you come in for a quote...

Providing Safe, Sound, Secure Protection

Franklin Insurance

724 North Main Street • Franklin, KY 42134 • 270-586-8246
20

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Serving the Community…
Serving the People ….
We
Banking
Best!
We are
Are Hometown
Hometown Banking
at At
its Its
Best!
Something for everyone….

2 Full Service
Locations in
Franklin Locations
Franklin
317 N Main St. and
317 N Main St. and
903 S. Main St.
903 S. Main St.

•Business & Personal accounts
Bowling Green
• Free Checking
OnlineLocations
at
• Bonus checking (with interest)
2305 www.fbtco.com
Gary Farms Blvd and
661 Dishman Ln
• Online Banking, Mobile Banking & BillPay
, Rural
Housing,
• Mortgage Lending (FHA/VA,
Rural
Housing,
& 100% financing available)

www.fbtco.com

• Consumer Lending

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

21

Community

Pistols ‘n 			
Petticoats
L

ocated in the historic Bryan Building
in the heart of downtown Franklin, we
find the jewel of the square, the classic
children’s shop, Pistols ‘n Petticoats, celebrating its 35th year of business.
The shop located at 120 West Kentucky
Avenue, specializes in beautiful children’s
clothing in sizes infant through 16 for girls
and infant through 20 for boys. You will
also find an unbelievable assortment of
wooden toys, life-sized stuffed animals, riding toys, and books for the little ones. Baby
furniture is available by special order and
gifts for all ages are abundant. Complimentary gift wrapping is offered as well as a baby
gift registry.
Asked the question “What is the key to
the shop’s longevity?” owner Karen Hester
replied, “A passion for serving our community and the surrounding counties by offering thoughtful customer service, the best
prices available on children’s play clothes
and dressy and special occasion clothing,
and filling a niche that is quickly disappearing.”
When Karen opened the shop, it was
located in the left side of the building. In
1990, she expanded into the right side via
an archway connecting the two storefronts.
A colorful playhouse surrounded by a corral was installed under the stairway. This
expansion enabled Karen to add to her
inventory a vast shoe department which
now includes fifteen different brands. She
began to add family antiques as display
pieces and incorporated baby furniture into
her vignettes. Lovely flower girl dresses and
tuxedos add to the stock, as well as organic
clothing and bedding. Karen makes every

22

Franklin Simpson County

effort to buy “Made in the USA” items.
As she reminisced, Karen fondly recalled the years her daughters Michelle and
Donna and her mother Muriel Trammel
were with her in the shop during summers
and after school. Those years filled with
time spent together whether at market or
in the shop were the happiest for her. Karen
also enjoyed the fashion shows that were
once so popular and commercials filmed on
the square.

Kentucky

“Our company representatives used to
call on us which meant we didn’t have to
travel as often to Atlanta or New York to
market,” she recalled. Rarely receiving a
visit from a rep now, Karen attends approximately eight markets per year in Atlanta,
Nashville, Lexington, and occasionally
Las Vegas, New York City, and Dallas. She
constantly monitors her buying and price
points in order to compete with much larger retailers who get the best bargains due to

their enormous inventories.
This article would not be complete without remembering
the many faithful employees who have worked at the shop over
the years. Presently employed are Janna Smith (15 years) and
Connie Adkins. Phil Hester fills in when needed and Karen’s
darling dog, Sweetie Pie, round out the roster. For years, Karen
has been a mentor and employer to many high school girls.
What does the future hold for Karen and Pistols ‘n Petticoats? In 2011 the building was purchased by Franklin native
Lu Ann Ferguson and her husband, Randy Johns. They have
made numerous improvements to the façade of the building as
well as a new roof and they have plans to make the upstairs
apartment into a living space. Retirement plans are not in the
immediate future for Karen. “We would miss our customers. We
want to continue serving our customers in Franklin and the surrounding counties,” she said.

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

23

1

2

DAVID C. & CAROL M. HOUK
OWNERS

203 West Cedar Street
Franklin, KY 42134
Phone: 270-586-6330

3

Casual Fine Dining
Italian and Mediterranean
Cuisine
205 West Cedar Street
Franklin, KY 42134

1-800-688-7862

270-586-9080

www.thecedars-ﬂowers.com

“Service is Our Business”

CRABTREE
FURNITURE CO.
HOURS: Mon.-Fri. 8-5 • Sat. 9-2

207 North College
Franklin, KY 42134
(270) 586-5971

•
13

Gallery on
the Square

•
12

11
The
Trophy Shop

Franklin, Ky
•Ribbons
Ribb
•Trophies
T hi
•Plaques •Acrylics
•Clocks
110 NORTH MAIN ST.
270-586-8055
www.galleryonthesquare.org
24

Franklin Simpson County

157 NW Park Square
Russellville, KY 42276
(270) 726-2719

The Trophy Shop

114 N. Main St., Franklin, KY
270-586-6990 • 270-586-3003 fax
trophyshoppe@bellsouth.net

Kentucky

Sporting
Equipment
for all
Sports!
Since 1976
118 N. Main St.

270-586-8023

4

Open
Monday-Saturday

5

6

GOLDS

“The Store for Kids”
Since 1977

•Children’s
hild
ld ’ Apparell & Shoes
h
•Baby Bedding & Furniture
•Dolls, Toys & Games
•Gifts & Accessories
•Babyy Registry
g

(270) 586-1882

Estate Jewelry • Jewelry Repair
Buyers of Gold and Silver

On The Square
In Franklin
Kelly Holland

North Side of Square

301 N. College St.
Franklin, KY 42134

MITH SHOPPE

270-586-5210

270-586-7108

7

Allnue

3

Boutique
or
In Store .... On Our Website

Customer Service

Still Matters
112 West Kentucky Ave

Franklin, Kentucky 42134

10

11
9COMMERCIAL

8

www.shop.allnue.boutique.com

RESIDENTIAL

Bridal & Baby Registry
(270) 586-0888
www.pineapplelily.net

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

25

A Great Place
to Learn

Where Kids Matter Most

S

impson County Schools is a studentcentered organization that prides itself on being a “Great place to learn,
where kids matter most!” Our vision is to
graduate students ready to succeed in life.
We define ready for life as prepared to be
a contributing citizen, as well as ready for
college and careers. To that end, our mission is simple – successfully educating every child we serve. This is very challenging
work because the needs of individual students can be so unique, requiring us to work
in new ways to accomplish this important
goal. There are five fundamental questions
that drive our mission in our schools:
How do we foster positive, professional
relationships with our students, their families and one another?How do we ensure all
students have access to the content and
skills we expect them to know and be able
to do?How do we make sure our students
have learned the standards?How do we “fix
26

Franklin Simpson County

it” when students struggle to master the
standards?How do we ensure enrichments
and “stretch learning” for students who are
already meeting or exceeding our learning
goals?Our guiding questions show we value
the following:
• Building positive relationships;
• Teaching to standards;
• Assessing student learning to guide instructional and learning decisions;
• Interventions for students who need
extra support meeting the standards;
• Enrichments for students who meet or
exceed the standards.
We will maintain a laser-like focus on
these guiding questions and values in our
work throughout the school system to provide a safe, positive, and academically focused learning environment in our schools.
In order to accomplish this, we must
work together – students, staff, parents
and community. We have the resources
Kentucky

and ingredients for a great school system.
First, we have wonderful students with an
array of talents and abilities. Our teachers, administrators and support staff are
top-notch people committed to students
and their well-being. Our Board of Education is focused on excellence in student
achievement and efficient operations. We
have many supportive parents who are our
partners in the school system. We invite
every parent to be involved and informed.
Finally, we have a supportive community
that enhances and enriches the lives’ of our
students in so many ways. We are appreciative of the contributions of our community
to our school system and invite the continued support to our schools.
Simpson County Schools serves approximately 3000 students from preschool
through grade 12. There are three elementary schools, one middle school, one high
school and one alternative school. Our

school grade configuration plan follows:
Franklin Elementary is our early childhood center serving Preschool, Headstart,
kindergarten and our Kids First Daycare.
Simpson Elementary is our primary center serving grades 1-3.Lincoln Elementary
serves our intermediate students in grade
4 & 5.Franklin Simpson Middle School
serves grade 6, 7 and 8. Franklin Simpson High School serves students in grades
9-12. The Learning Opportunities Center
(LOPC) serves students in grades 7-12.
This unique structure allows for an equitable system of schools where our students’
developmental needs are served in a coherent and well-planned manner. The school
system focuses on cutting edge research
and best teaching practices to ensure a
world-class education for every student.
One of our chief goals is having a high
quality staff member in every position in
the school system. We work hard to recruit,
hire and retain the very best people to
work with and around our students. Simp-

son County Schools is fortunate to have
some of the finest teachers in the state and
nation working in our classrooms.
Simpson County Schools was the first
public K-12 district to receive the prestigious “Best Place to Work” in Kentucky
designation in 2010. The district also won
the award in 2011 and 2012!
“Simpson County School employees
are true champions and like champions,
we will continue to get better and better,
unwavering in our efforts to be the best
for our children and for the community of
Franklin,” said Milli McIntosh, director of
human resources.
Quality instruction begins with quality
teachers. Our teachers constantly look for
ways to reach each child by meeting his
or her individual needs. Simpson County
Schools only hires the very best teachers to
work with our kids. Our teachers truly believe every child can learn given the right
support, resources and time. We are committed to doing whatever it takes to help
students learn to the best of their abilities.
Simpson County Schools has implemented a quality instructional core program that meets state, national and international standards. We expect every
student to meet or exceed these standards.
Students who are already exceeding
our learning goals don’t stop there. We are
continuously looking for ways to enrich
and extend the learning of our gifted and
talented students. Enrichment programs
are offered at every grade level. We strive
to prepare more and more students for the
rigors of Advanced Placement (AP) and
college-level work by the time they get to
high school.
At Franklin Simpson High School, preparing students for college and careers in
the workforce is a clear focus. Through our

Available Programs:
Individual & Family Counseling
Court Ordered Therapy
Substance Abuse & DUI Services
Child Custody Evaluations
Supervised Visitations
Domestic Violence Batterer Intervention Program

Adult & Children/Adolescents Accepted • Accepting New Clients
Accept All Major Insurance/EAP Programs

Melissa “Dianne” VanBlaricom, LPCC, NCC
608 South Main Street, Franklin, KY 42134 • 270-586-4645
http://www.peacefulsolutionscounseling.com

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

partnership with Advance Kentucky and
the National Math and Science Initiative,
we are expanding and enhancing our AP
program. Students have the opportunity
to take an AP class and earn college credit
as early as their freshmen year.
Another important partner is the
Franklin Center of the Bowling Green
Technical College. The “On Track” Program offers an exciting opportunity for
students to take college classes in a college
setting while still in high school. Our students go to the
continued on page 28

Leach &
Cummins
Attorneys At Law
200 North Main St.
Franklin,
Kentucky 42134

270-586-9595
Fax 270-586-6907
email: lac@kih.net

G. William Leach, Jr.
David Cummins
27

from page 27

college campus in town to take classes at
a reduced cost as part of their school day.
Because we are committed to ensure every
senior is “college ready,” the school district will pay for any developmental classes
needed by our seniors in this program.
Through our partnership with Western
Kentucky University and the Confucius
Institute, we now offer Chinese Language
and Culture for students in grades 1-12.
With the support of the Franklin Simpson
Educational Excellence Foundation and
the Franklin Rotary Club, four Chinese
teachers live and work in our community
adding significant value to the education
of our students. High school students can
earn college credit through our Chinese
partnership at FSHS.
Our partnerships with Advance Kentucky, the Bowling Green Technical College, and Western Kentucky University
provide a multitude of academic opportunities where students can earn college
credit while still in high school. High
school students have earned approximately
700 hours of college credit each year over
the past three years and we expect more

students will take advantage of this in the
future. With the cost of higher education
continuing to rise, this is a great benefit to
students and their families.
Another important part of FranklinSimpson High School is our Career and
Technical Education Center. It houses our
programs in agriculture, business and marketing, manufacturing, information technology, family and consumer science, and
allied health services. Students can earn
career readiness credentials through these
programs which are portable and give them
an advantage in the job market.
The performing arts are key areas we offer students to enhance creativity and selfexpression among our students. We offer
art and music at all levels throughout our
school system. Our students have numerous opportunities to develop their love and
talents in these areas, as well as to exhibit
their talents through performances.
Students are encouraged to participate
in extracurricular activities particularly as
they move up through our school system.
Students can choose among a variety of
athletic, academic, club and performing
arts groups and teams for opportunities to
compete, develop teamwork and leadership skills and make life-long friendships.
Our community takes great pride in our
teams and organizations that compete for
the Franklin-Simpson Wildcats.
Simpson County Schools is committed to preparing every graduate for productive citizenship and success in a global
society by being college and career ready.
Through rigorous academic programs and
many other opportunities for our students
to develop leadership skills and a service
attitude, Simpson County Schools continues to offer students a “Great Place to
Learn, Where Kids Matter Most!”

FRANKLIN
SELF-STORAGE
MINI WAREHOUSE
1120 Bluegrass Rd.
Franklin, KY 42134

(Located behind Pennyroyal Garden Shop)

270-586-3570

Full Service Storage Facility,
Container Rental
U-Haul Trucks, Trailers, Dollies, Etc. Boxes & Moving Supplies

LIGHTHOUSE
MINI-STORAGE




    
  

28

.

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

2580 Kenneth Utley Dr.
Franklin, KY 42134
270-586-0616
Full Service Storage
Facility, Container
Rental
Climate Controlled
Units Available.
U-Haul Trucks, Trailers, Dollies, Etc.
- Boxes & Moving Supplies

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

29

Wildcat
Country!
Franklin’s Only
Source of Local
Daily News,
Weather &
Sports

Franklin-Simpson High School
400 South College Street
Franklin, KY 42134
Principal: Tim Schlosser
Asst. Principal: Mark Dobbs
Asst. Principal: Jaxon Grover
Administration 270-586-3273

Featuring Live Coverage
of Franklin-Simpson
Football, Basketball,
Baseball, Softball &
Soccer
Listen
to live
coverage of
all sports
broadcasts
on the
internet by
clicking
WFKN
or the
Network1
sports link
on FranklinFavorite.com

103 N. High St.
Franklin, KY
270-586-4481
30

Franklin Simpson County

Franklin-Simpson Middle School
322 South College Street
Franklin, KY 42134
Principal: Craig Delk
Asst. Principal: Michael Barnum
Asst. Principal: LeAnn Fisher
Administration 270-586-4401

Lincoln Elementary
601 John J. Johnson Avenue
Franklin, KY 42134
Principal: April McNaughton
Asst. Principal: Jill Kummer
Main Office 270-586-7133

Simpson Elementary
721 Witt Road
Franklin, KY 42134
Principal: Joyce Pais
Asst. Principal: William Cottongim
Administration 270-586-4414

Kentucky

Franklin Elementary
211 South Main Street
Franklin, KY 42134
Principal: Stacy Raymer
Administration (270) 586-3241

Education by the Numbers
Simpson County Board of Education

Private Schools

205 Iris Drive, PO Box 467
Franklin, KY 42135
270-586-8877
Type of School
Enrollment

Number of Schools

Elementary
1250
Middle School
685
High School
836
Learning Opportunity Center
42

Bowling Green Technical College Franklin-Simpson Center

1

Western Kentucky University
Enrollment 19,000

1
1

Draughon’s Junior College
Enrollment 425

All schools are accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools. Comprehensive ratings, Kentucky Department
of Education.

Bowling Green Technical College
Enrollment2,500
Vanderbilt University and eight other colleges are located 40 miles
south in Nashville,Tenn.

emorial
M
t
L
gh

Goodn

ry
ibra

i

203 S. Main Street
Franklin, KY 42134
Phone/Fax
(270) 586-8397

CHARLIE’S
ELECTRIC
SERVICE, INC.

Web-Site

Membership is $12.00 A YEAR

www.gmpl.org

The Boys & Girls Club of Franklin offers:

Library Hours

•
•
•
•
•
•

A safe fun place for kids ages 6 to 18
Homework help daily
Tutoring for members who need extra help
Computer Classes
Interactive Classrooms with Educational Games
Games, sports, and activities to engage
every child
• And much, much more!!!!!

BE GREAT AT
The Boys & Girls Club
of Franklin-Simpson

Franklin Simpson County

Grades 2 thru 8

Postsecondary Education

3

Hours:
School in session 3:00 pm to 7:00 pm
School out of session 8:00 am to 4:30 pm

Pre-school thru 12

(within 19 miles)

Employees: 225 Certified and 230 Classified

103 South Court Street
Franklin, Kentucky
270-586-6082

Grades Served

Enrollment
Faith Baptist Academy
32
Franklin Mennonite Elementary
26

Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

9:00 a.m.-8:00 p.m.
9:00 a.m.-8:00 p.m.
9:00 a.m.-5:30 p.m.
9:00 a.m.-5:30 p.m.
9:00 a.m.-5:30 p.m.
9:00 a.m.-5:30 p.m.
CLOSED

Meeting Rooms Available

The Goodnight Memorial Library
has Meeting Rooms available for
rent for small and large gatherings
including a 700 seat Auditorium.
Please contact the library for details.

Kentucky

270-586-6711
109 John J. Johnson Ave.
Franklin, KY 42134
Fax (270) 586-5719
31

WKU
W

estern Kentucky University is the
Commonwealth’s third largest public university with more than 21,000
students and nearly 3,000 employees. Over
the last 15 years WKU President Gary A.
Ransdell has led the institution through an
extraordinary transformation that has resulted
in record enrollment growth, more than $500
million in campus improvements, new academic programs that are driving the state and
regional economy, and a focus on internationalizing the college experience. \“Perhaps
the most telling validation of the academic
transformation at WKU is the number of students competing for and winning prestigious
national and international scholarships,” said
WKU President Gary A. Ransdell. “This
year 27 WKU students won 28 major scholar
awards, including Fulbrights, NSF fellowships, Truman and Goldwater awards, and
more. WKU has become a destination point
for Kentucky’s best and brightest students, and
that’s good news for our community and our
region.”
WKU has the state’s only independent
Honors College, with nearly 1,200 students
enrolled, and is home to the Gatton Academy for Mathematics and Science in Kentucky, the nation’s top high school as ranked
by Newsweek Magazine. Established in 2007,
the Gatton Academy is an atypical residential
high school where 120 highly gifted Kentucky
students earn 60 hours of college credit while
simultaneously completing their high school
diploma.
WKU’s School of Journalism and Broadcasting is consistently ranked in the top 10
nationally, and has the nation’s number one
photojournalism program as determined by
the Hearst Foundation in the 2012 competition. WKU has a rich history in Forensics
as well with a world-class speech and debate
team that again finished among the top in the
32

Franklin Simpson County

improvements, progress and growth

nation in 2012 competitions.
The research and scholarly activity of
outstanding WKU students is growing each
year as more WKU students apply for and
win prestigious national and international
scholarships. A record 27 students earned a
total of 28 scholarship awards in 2011-2012,
including such well-known scholarships as
Fulbright, Goldwater, Gillman, and Udall.
WKU is expanding international reach
as more students take advantage of study
abroad opportunities in nearly 50 countries.
WKU has two unique partnerships that allow students and faculty to spend a full semester abroad either at Harlaxton College in
Grantham, England, or circumnavigating the
globe through Semester at Sea. WKU has
two additional programs that focus on accelerated learning and study abroad opportunities in China, including a Confucius Institute
in partnership with the Chinese Ministry of
Education and a U.S. Department of Defense
Chinese Language Flagship Program.
The WKU Center for Research and Development (CRD) is home to the University’s
major research laboratories, 19 technologybased businesses, the Central Region Innovation and Commercialization Center, and
a Small Business Development Center. The
CRD houses one of the nation’s only large
scale chamber electron microscopes, which
is available for commercial use. WKU offers
civil, electrical, and mechanical engineering
programs, and the Gordon Ford College of
Business offers a Professional MBA program
and AACSB accredited business and accounting programs. Elementary Education is
the largest major of choice by WKU students
followed by Nursing and Biology.
In all, students can choose from 170 undergraduate degree programs and more than
50 graduate programs, including doctoral degrees in Educational Leadership, Nurse PracKentucky

tice, and opening in 2013, Physical Therapy.
WKU also offers more than 50 completely
online degree programs for students around
the globe through Extended Learning and
Outreach. The University operates regional
campuses in Glasgow, Owensboro and Elizabethtown, Radcliff and Ft. Knox.
WKU not only offers an outstanding array of degree programs but also offers numerous opportunities for professional development and personal enrichment to individuals
throughout the region. As WKU continues to
align their strategic plan to impact regional
and state economic development and quality of life, the Division of Extended Learning
and Outreach is introducing the Career and
Workforce Development office (formerly
Center for Training and Development) and
Lifelong Learning (expanding the work of the
office formerly known as Continuing Education.) This new organizational change will
position WKU to meet a wider range of needs
from personal enhancement to career credentials.
WKU is home to the Hilltoppers and beloved mascot Big Red, who has been selected
into the Capital One All-America Mascot
Team eight of the last ten years. WKU is a
member of the Sunbelt Conference and has
19 Division-1 athletic teams. WKU student
athletes earned an overall cumulative GPA
of 3.04 in 2011-12 and consistently attain an
85% graduation rate. Three former WKU
athletes competed in the 2012 Summer
Olympics, including Claire Donahue representing the United States Swim Team.
WKU recently completed it’s second major
capital campaign, raising more than $200 million in private gifts from alumni and friends.
There are more than 90,000 WKU alumni
living across the globe.
To learn more about WKU please visit

Claire Donahue, a graduate of
WKU, competed in the 2012
Summer Olympics.

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

33

34

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

35

Promoting
Health
Awareness
How does your Health Fair?

T

he Franklin-Simpson Chamber of
Commerce is promoting health
awareness and encouraging its
community to assume responsibility for
their own health by providing free health
screenings.
On the first Saturday in March, the
Chamber organizes a Community Health
Fair Presented by The Medical Center at
Franklin offering free screenings, valuable
medical information and demonstrations.
This annual event gives the public an opportunity to discuss everything from health
insurance to gym memberships; from caring for the elderly to medical equipment.
Consistently, over $500 of screenings are
provided to attendees free of charge.
When it comes to health care in Franklin, you have the best of both worlds.
A fully functional hospital – The Medical Center at Franklin – is the envy of communities twice the size of Franklin, featuring a 24-hour emergency room as well as
the newest most up-to-date surgical unit in
south-central Kentucky.
And if more intricate care is needed,
36

Franklin Simpson County

two major regional hospitals – The Medical Center at Bowling Green and Tri-Star
Greenview – are located only 20 minutes
away from Franklin, while some of the
country’s top hospitals are less than an hour
away in Nashville.
On-call ambulance and regional helicopter services are standing by.
Simpson County has a health department, and numerous classes on topics ranging from diabetes to babysitting tips are
held weekly in the area.
When Commonwealth Heath Corp.
(CHC), a non-profit company based in
Bowling Green, acquired Franklin-Simpson Memorial Hospital on April 1, 2000,
the local hospital began an ambitious expansion plan. In the past 12 years, over $21
million dollars have been spent to upgrade
and update one of the top rural community
hospitals in the nation.
“We are very fortunate to have access
to a facility like The Medical Center at
Franklin,” said Simpson County Judge/
Executive Jim Henderson. “An integral
component to a progressive community is
Kentucky

top-notch health care services. Many communities across the country similar in size
to Franklin don’t have access to the level of
care that The Medical Center at Franklin
provides.”
Convenience and a fully staffed 24-hour
emergency room are two of the most critical benefits to residents as well as industries
in Franklin and Simpson County. The hospital vastly improved its diagnostic capabilities, specialists come to the community
weekly, and the recent addition of a surgical
wing and top-notch surgeon provide a wide
range of medical services closer to home.
“Franklin is thriving, and our expansions
are indicative of the growth,” said Clara
Sumner, chief executive officer of The
Medical Center at Franklin
The sparkling $4 million surgical unit
opened in August 2011. A combination of
renovations and new construction resulted
in the 9,700-square-foot wing that features
two operating suites, an endoscopy suite,
a six-bed recovery unit and other surgical
support services.
“Enhancing our surgical services has had

a major impact on the delivery of health
care in Franklin and Simpson County,”
Sumner said. “Before the expansion, we
were limited on the complexity of surgeries that could be performed at the hospital.
Now with this new addition, physicians
have a modern facility and equipment to
perform an array of surgical procedures,
reducing the need to refer patients out of
Simpson County.”
The new expansion provides a more
spacious and centralized area dedicated
to surgical services and endoscopy. More
complicated surgeries can be performed
due to expanded space in the surgery suites
for large, specialized equipment, according
to Sumner.
The Medical Center at Franklin also recruited one of the top general surgeons in
south-central Kentucky, Dr. William Daniel, who opened a practice in the Franklin
Medical Pavilion on the hospital campus.
Dr. John Korba, a general surgeon with
Bluegrass Surgical Associates in Bowling
Green, practices in Franklin as part of The
Medical Center at Franklin’s Physician
Specialty Clinics.
Beyond general surgery, other physicians
who see patients at the hospital’s Physician
Specialty Clinic – including those who
specialize in orthopedic surgery, urology
and podiatry – are also able to utilize the
new surgical area.
Medical Center at0 Franklin underwent
a $5 million improvement project in 2007
and added a $3.5 million Medical Pavilion
in 2010.
The 2007 expansion at the Medical
Center at Franklin added 25 modern patient rooms with private baths, and in
2010, a 17,633-square-foot, two-story
Franklin Medical Pavilion - a medical office building connected to the patient care
wing - opened. It houses office suites for a
board certified surgeon and two primary
care physicals, rehabilitation services, cardiopulmonary rehabilitation services and a
state-of-the-art laboratory.
“We have a new computerized nurse
call system as well as bedside charting for
our clinical staff,” Sumner said. “We have
truly focused on ensuring that technology
helps us enhance patient care.”
The Medical Center at Franklin provides both outpatient and inpatient
care. In addition, physicians of differing
specialties – including cardiac electrophysiology, cardiology, obstetrics and gy-

Franklin Simpson County

necology, orthopedics, podiatry, psychiatry,
pulmonology, urology and dermatology –
come to Franklin frequently to see patients
locally.
The hospital also offers a wide variety of
diagnostic services, including open MRI,
16-slice CT scanner, ultrasound with 3-D
imaging, nuclear medicine, echocardiography, digital mammography and a com-

lin-Simpso
k
n
a
n
Fr

Kentucky

puterized filmless X-ray system that allows
scans to be sent anywhere in the world for
consultation or follow-up
In addition to caring for the residents of
Franklin and Simpson County, The Medical Center at Franklin is also committed
to assisting local business and industry by
providing on-site occupational health
continued on page 39

WESLEY

FAMILY MEDICAL, PSC
Caring for the Entire Family

Home Care

Robert Wesley, M.D.
Darby Carter, APRN

Home Oxygen,
CPAP & Supplies,
CPAP Pillows,
Medical Equipment
and Supplies . . .
Wheelchairs
Walkers
Hospital Beds
Commodes
Canes

133 Memorial Dr.,
270-598-8205

1100 Brookhaven Road
Suite 101
270-586-1969

Medicare - Medicaid
Private Insurance Accepted
37

Members of Physical Addiction showcase an exercise routine at the annual Community Health Fair Presented by the Medical Center
at Franklin.

TOWE DENTISTRY
Dr. Jeffrey T. Harvey
KARUNA G.
REDDY, M.D.

Quality Dentistry for
Healthier, Brighter Smiles
RICHARD TOWE, D.M.D.

ZOOM WHITENING
PAIN FREE LASER FILLINGS
CROWNS & BRIDGES
ROOT CANALS

Family Medical Clinic, PSC
Labs are in-house

e •DOT Physicals • School Physicals
se• Diabetes & Cholesterol Screenings

320 McClendon Rd.
Franklin, KY
270-598-0508

Auburn, KY
118 W. Main St.
Ph. 542-2772

Franklin Simpson County

COSMETIC BONDING
VENEERS - LUMINEERS
DENTURES & REPAIRS
BOTOX - JUVÉDERM

SMILE MAKEOVERS FOR THE SMILE YOU HAVE
ALWAYS DREAMED OF!

• Hypertension • Congestive Heart
Failure Treatment
• GYN Exams (PAP Smears) • Pediatric Care

38

TODD TOWE, D.M.D.

- NITROUS OXIDE SEDATION -

FA M I LY P R A C T I C E
& INTERNAL MEDICINE

Franklin, KY
1100 Brookhaven Rd.
Suite 103
Ph. 598-9595

Taking care of all your dental needs

Kentucky

New patients welcome
Dentistry for the whole family
Financing Available
270-586-8788
120 MEMORIAL DRIVE - FRANKLIN
WWW.DRTOWE.COM
FACEBOOK.COM/DRTOWE

from page 37

and wellness services through the Industrial
Health Solutions program. The goal of Industrial Health Solutions is to keep employees healthy, thus minimizing lost work days
and boosting employee morale.
“The Medical Center at a Franklin has
served the residents of Franklin and Simpson County since 1969, and it continues to
fulfill CHC’s mission to care for people and
improve the quality of life in the communities it serves,” Sumner said. “The Medical Center at Franklin provides the passion
and personal touch of a small town hospital,
while at the same time offering comprehensive, quality services with the convenience
of being close to home.”
Patients of The Medical Center at Franklin also have access to The Medical Center
at Bowling Green, a 337-bed, full service,
not-for-profit hospital specializing in heart,
cancer care, obstetrics and neonatology and
orthopedic services. With a mission to care
for people and improve the quality of life
in the communities it serves, the hospital’s
parent company, Commonwealth Health
Corp. and its entities, including The Medical Center at Franklin, contributed $58.4

million in community benefit in fiscal year
2011. The Medical Center treats patients
regardless of their ability to pay and annually provides millions in community benefit
through charity care for the uninsured and
shortfalls in governmental reimbursements
from Medicare and Medicaid. To learn
more, visit www.TheMedicalCenter.org.
Nearby Bowling Green, 20 miles north
of Franklin, is also home to TriStar Greenview – a 211-bed, medical-surgical hospital
that has served south-central Kentucky for
more than 32 years. TriStar Greenview pro-

vides an extensive range of diagnostic, therapeutic, emergency and surgical services.
Accredited by the Joint Commission on the
Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations,
Greenview hospital’s medical staff includes
more than 300 physicians.
Nashville is home to the ever-growing
Vanderbilt University Hospital, which consistently is named one of the nation’s best
hospitals by U.S. News and World Report.
Vanderbilt – which specializes in cancer
treatment, OB/GYN, ear, nose and throat
and medical research – has 805 beds.
Other large hospitals in Nashville are
the 607-bed Centennial Medical Center,
541-bed St. Thomas Hospital and 703-bed
Baptist Hospital. St. Thomas and Centennial are among the nation’s leaders in cardiac care.
The world-renowned St. Jude’s Children
Research Hospital is located in Memphis,
Tenn., while Kosair Children’s Hospital in
Louisville is just a two-hour drive away.
Franklin has a full range of doctors – physicians, dentists, chiropractors, nurse practitioners, orthodontists and optometrists.
Specialty physicians and dentists from
Bowling Green and Nashville also make
regular visits to the community.

Dr. Sanda Crnkic
D.C.
www.kentuckydowns.com • 270-586-7778

Chiropractic Care
Message Therapy
Custom Orthotics
Iridology

Caring for Franklin.

607 S. Main St. • Franklin, KY 42134

(270) 586-8740

414 Robey St. Franklin, KY
(270) 586-7141

BUSINESS HOURS
M-W-Th 8-5 • Fri 8-12

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

39

Charity
begins at Home

by

Marsha Herndon

I

t is often said that charity begins at
home. Here in Franklin it’s more than
just a saying–it’s a way of life. There are
dozens of national civic organizations with
local chapters who devote their time, energy and resources to making life better for
the residents in this small town.
The Lions Club International established a chapter in Franklin in 1940. As
part of Kentucky’s District 43, the Lions
Club in Franklin has always been an active
group of very loyal Lion members. Their
two word motto is simple, but not easy,
“We Serve.”
Lion Frank Schwab, whose father was a
long-standing member, says his mother always commented, “If I die on a Monday just
put my casket at the Lion’s Club meeting
because that’s where he’ll be.”

Frank says that’s how most of the Lions
felt about their club. The objectives of the
club are numerous, but most of all involve
fostering a spirit of understanding amongst
people in the world, promoting a principle
of good government and citizenship and
taking an active role in the welfare of the
community.
A club that always operated full speed
ahead, the Franklin Lions recently faced issues when in 2011the club nearly folded.
However a few dedicated members, Schwab
included, led the charge to keep the club up
and running. They changed their membership policies and opened up to women and
families, extending the reach of the club.
Within the first year, membership has
grown from 12 steadfast original members
to 29, and it continues to grow. Schwab

says adding families was the best thing they
could have done. The club is more inclusive and has adapted to the changing times
in our world today. He hopes the club continues to grow and carry out the work of
Lions International.
With over 46,000 clubs and more than
1.3 million members across the globe, Lion’s club is one of the world’s largest service organizations, serving communities at
a local level while taking on international
projects.
The signature project that Lions all over
the world carry out is a mission of providing
vision for all. Their projects include raising
awareness of eye disease, distributing medicine and equipment for sight conservation,
and working toward eradicating blindness.
Locally, the Franklin Lions Club recent-

JANET CROCKER
Simpson County Circuit Judge

1431 Nashville Road
Franklin, Kentucky 42134

101 North Court Street
Franklin, Kentucky
270-586-8058

Phone 270-598-7773
www.InTouchCom.com
40

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

ly purchased equipment that will allow
them to conduct sight screenings of local
children. The goal is to identify any possible sight deficiencies or problems early
on so that these children receive treatment
early enough to prevent larger problems
down the road.
There are many other projects embraced by the Lions, and other clubs within Franklin’s community boundaries. Each
has its own niche in the community.

ing back to school.
At the state level BPW focuses on
training and scholarships that will assist
working women in making the transition
to that next level in the workplace, whatever that may be. The national group focuses on assisting women veterans in their
re-entry to the working world. BPW Foundation lobbies in Washington on all issues
concerning women in our society.

Franklin Business
& Professional Women

Weekly lunchtime meetings are filled
with a diverse group of men and women,
the Rotarians recognize the value of having a club that reflects its community with
regard to professional and business classes,
gender, age, religion and ethnicity.
Its motto is “Service Above Self,” and
Rotarians work hard all year long on community projects and serving others in a way
that would be most beneficial. From working on a home for Habitat for Humanity to
providing scholarships to local high school
graduates, the Rotary remains involved in
everyday life in Franklin.
Its weekly meetings provide an informational speaker on many topics from
political to educational to local speakers.
Putting together a program for a weekly
meeting is no small task but the programs
are always timely, interesting and provide
members with a new perspective on current issues.
Their focus on polio vaccines is unparalleled and perhaps what they are best
known for, but internationally the Rotary
focuses on several areas, including providing vaccines, clean water and sanitation
and maternal and child health, among
others.

Going strong in Franklin since 1952
with approximately 30 members currently,
the club works to carry out the national
mission: “To empower working women to
achieve their full potential and partner
with employers to build successful workplaces through education, research, knowledge and policy.” Membership is open to
anyone who believes in workplace and social equality for women.
The local club, Franklin BPW, provides
service to the community in many ways.
Each year almost $5,000 in scholarships
are awarded to local female graduates of
Franklin-Simpson High School. Awards
are given annually to employers and women in the community who have excelled
at promoting equality in the workplace.
Their April “Equal Pay Day” event works
to raise awareness of the pay gap between
a man and a woman working in the same
job.
Prior to the start of school the women
of BPW pair with the community in soliciting and organizing donations to Fill the
Bus, in a project aimed at collecting necessary school supplies for the children head-

Franklin Rotary Club

Crafton Funeral Home

Doing our best for your family since 1979
Tom and Ann Mary Crafton, Owners/Directors
Patrick Crafton and Gary Crafton, Directors

512 E. Cedar St. Franklin, KY 42134

(270) 586-7118

www.craftonfuneralhome.com

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

(270) 586-9888
(24 hr obituary line)

Franklin Kiwanis Club

Beginning in 2006, the local chapter
strives to carry out the Kiwanis International goal of “Serving the Children of
the World.” They focus on assisting the
youth in Simpson County in a number
of ways, first by providing positive role
models to youth through members involvement.
The club has taken responsibility to
organize the Annual Christmas Parade
in Franklin as well as an annual Egg
Hunt, traditionally held on the Courthouse lawn. In addition, members read
to students, work with BPW on Fill the
Bus, sponsor teens for a leadership camp
and support the local Boys and Girls
Club.
Franklin is full of big-hearted people
doing everything they can to make the
world a better place. Whether it is work
from afar, like polio vaccines, or locally,
like sight screening at Franklin Elementary, the Franklin community continues
to work toward a better society for its
residents and a better world for every-

JIMMY’S

Auto Parts & Sales

Full Line Auto Parts Store
Auto Salvage
Complete Auto Repair
&
Transmission Center

2170 Nashville Rd.
Franklin, KY 42134
270-586-8272
800-699-7818
41

State-of-the-art

Community & Technical College

T

he Bowling Green Technical College
Franklin-Simpson Center offers local residents a multitude of education and training opportunities from earning college credit
while in high school to training for a job in
industry.
The 63,000-square-foot facility in the
Sanders East Industrial Park began classes in
the fall of 2008, offering customized training
for business and industry.
The center now offers courses in a wide
range of disciplines to help individuals elevate
their skills, acquire their general education
requirements to transfer to programs on other
campuses and four year universities, and assist
local students obtain college credit while in
high school through the “On Track” program.
“This facility is a response to the demand
for well -trained qualified technicians and is a
result of the planning and vision of Bowling
Green Technical College, KCTCS, local and
state political leaders, and area professionals”
said Dr. Nathan Hodges, president of Bowling
Green Technical College. “Our initial thrust
was to deliver a myriad of customized training
opportunities to business and industry in the
area and it has been exciting to see the continued growth of our offerings in response to the
community’s needs”, Hodges said.

high school students the opportunity to take
courses that count toward both their high
school and college degrees,” said Jim Flynn,
superintendent for Simpson County Schools.
The students do so by spending time in
college classrooms at the Franklin-Simpson
Center for a portion of their school day. In
the fall of 2012, 73 Franklin-Simpson High
School and Learning Opportunity Center
students collectively completed 115 collegelevel courses at the Franklin-Simpson Center.
Students are able to complete the courses for
one-third of what it would cost them at a fouryear institution. The program was expanded
to include Learning Opportunity Center students in the Spring of 2012.

New Programs

Since achieving comprehensive community college status through the Southern
Association of Colleges and Schools, BGTC
has increased its focus on degrees specifically
related to transfer. In the fall of 2011, BGTC
sought and received approval to offer the Associate of Arts (AA) and Associate of Science
(AS) degrees at the Franklin-Simpson Center. These degrees are designed specifically for
transfer to four-year institutuions. Students
who complete one of these degrees can attend
any public four-year institution in the ComOn Track
monwealth and be fully certified in their gen“The On Track program offered in coop- eral education requirements. Not only does
eration with Simpson County Schools allows this provide ready access to coursework locally,
42

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

the cost-savings realized by students who first
complete their AA or AS and then transfer to
a four-year institution is dramatic. Based on
Fall 2012 rates, BGTC’s tuition is $140 per
credit hour, as compared to $353 per credit
hour at the nearest four-year institution for
the same courses. More importantly, though,
four-year institutions have historically reported that students who attend a community or
technical college before transferring to their
institutuion are traditionally more successful
in degree completion than students who begin
as their native freshmen.
The BGTC Franklin-Simpson Center was
also pleased to welcome Simpson County
Adult Education to the college in July of 2012.
The Simpson County Adult Education program offers a variety of services to the community including GED preparation, remediation
for students who wish to increase their scores
on college placement tests, educational programming for the Simpson County Jail, and
preparation for the National Career Readiness
Certificate. The Simpson County Adult Education program was recognized as a Program of
Excellence by Kentucky Adult Education, and
was cited as the number two program in the
entire Commonwealth out of 120 programs.
For more information about education
and training opportunities that will be offered
at the BGTC Franklin-Simpson Center, call
270-901-1119. The local Franklin number for
the center is 270-586-1910.

JRDKHDG

VRDUWRQHZKHLJKWV

Will your college experience give you the lift to soar higher?
It will at BGTC.
At Bowling Green Technical College’s
Franklin-Simpson Center you’ll soar
beyond your highest expectations with
the support of fellow students and a caring
faculty. With our low student-to-faculty
ratio and friendly staff, lifelong learning
happens easily at BGTC. High school

juniors and seniors have the opportunity
to gain college credit through the “On
Track” program offered in conjunction
with Franklin-Simpson High School.
The Franklin-Simpson Center is also a
major provider of business and industry
training in south central Kentucky.

The sky is the limit!
You’ll discover endless possibilities
for intellectual and personal growth.

So go ahead and soar.
at BGTC’s Franklin-Simpson Center.

www.bowlinggreen.kctcs.edu
6WDWHRIWKH$UW)DFLOLW\6WXGHQW)DFXOW\UDWLR)LQDQFLDO$LG$YDLODEOH
)UDQNOLQ6LPSVRQ&HQWHU'DYLV'ULYH)UDQNOLQ.<  

kentucky community and technical college system

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

43

Industry
& Business
O

ver the past twenty years Franklin and Simpson County has
gone from a predominately agriculture area to one of the largest manufacturing areas in Kentucky. Today some
three thousand people are employed
in manufacturing throughout Simpson
County. This represents forty percent of
the civilian labor force in the area that is
employed in manufacturing. This is now
almost three times the national average.
The Franklin and Simpson County
Industrial Authority has been active in
economic development and industrial
recruitment for some sixty years. It continues to have a close partnership with
the City and County governments as
well as with the business community in
bringing new jobs to the area.

South Central
Bank
Small enough

to know
you...BIG enough to
help you!

44

204 S. Main St,
586-9696
Darla Knight,
Branch Manager
Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Fourteen years ago a new industrial park was developed in the north
part of the community. Tenants in the
Wilkey North Indsutrial Park include
Luvata, Danafilms, Worldwide Technologies, Key Oil Company corporate
headquarters and distribution center,
and Vermont Thread Gage. Many of the
industries are able to take advantage of
the mainline of the CSX Railroad that
borders the eastern portion of the property. The Wilkey North Industrial Park
is located on US Highway 31-W north
and encompasses over 350 acres. Some
450 people are currently employed in
manufacturing in the north industrial
park. Closer to town Quail Ridge Industrial Park, also located on Highway
31-W north is home to several large

industrial firms. Franklin Precision Industry, Franklin Precision Industry Die
Cast plant, Harman International, and
Caraustar are all located in the park that
is close to the intersection of Highway
31-W and Highway 1008. Today some
1,500 people are employed in manufacturing in this park.
Ten years ago the Franklin-Simpson
Industrial Authority decided to take
advantage of Franklin’s prime location
on Interstate 65. Over 45,000 vehicles
pass through Simpson County each day
on the interstate highway. It was decided that another industrial park near
the interstate needed to be developed.
The Sanders Interstate Industrial Park
located one half mile from Interstate 65
at Exit 6 grew quickly. The park now totals some 450 acres. Tenants in the park
include Camping World’s East Coast
Distribution Center, Toyo Automotive
Parts, New Mather Metals, Cumberland Plastic Solutions, Sun Products
Distribution facility and the FranklinSimpson Technical Center. The latest additions to the park are a 32,000
square foot Spec Building that is available for industry or distribution projects
as well as the $50,000,000 Tractor Supply Company Distribution facility that
was completed in 2011. The 850,000
square foot facility is the largest building in Simpson County and is also one
of the largest buildings in south central
Kentucky. Some one thousand people
are currently employed in the Sanders
Interstate Industrial Park.
Since industrial land was becoming
scarce the Franklin-Simpson Industrial

12
Ye
ars

HARMAN is a world class manufacturer of audio systems
for the global automotive OEM market. We are a division
of HARMAN International, a worldwide, multi-site
company. Our products are sold under the brand names
of JBL, Infinity, Mark Levinson and HARMAN Kardon,
and we supply to over 50 body and assembly plants
throughout the world from our plants in North America,
Asia and Europe. We also supply to nearly every major
car company in the world and are proud of our global
reputation for producing the finest audio systems in the
world.
HARMAN is an equal opportunity employer committed to
diversity and the strength it brings to the workplace.

continued on page 46

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

45

from

page 45
Authority through
the help of the Simpson
County Fiscal Court was able
to acquire 451 acres across the road
from the existing Sanders Interstate Industrial Park. This new development is immediately
adjacent to Interstate 65 and will allow industries and
distribution facilities to have Interstate visibility for their
facility. It is hoped that this additional land will allow the
Franklin-Simpson Industrial Authority to continue to recruit
business and industries to the area over the next decade.
In addition to the industries listed in the three industrial
parks other major industries located throughout the community are Meritor, Silgan Plastics, Berry Plastics, QuadGraphics, Charles Deweese Construction, and Philmo Incorporated.
The Franklin-Simpson Industrial Authority works with
numerous groups to recruit industry and obtain grants for
needed infrastructure. These groups include the Kentucky
Economic Development Cabinet, Tennessee Valley Authority, and the Barren River Area Development District. In ad-

46

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

dition, the Industrial Authority works very
closely with the Franklin-Simpson Chamber of
Commerce in developing new retail and service businesses
for the area. In the past few years Lowes, Goody’s Department Store, Burke’s Outlet Store, Hibbit’s, Zaxby’s, Denny’s
and other national companies have located in Franklin due
to the combined efforts of the Chamber of Commerce and
the Industrial Authority. The Industrial Authority also works
very closely with existing industry to assist them with their
needs and also help with any potential expansions that they
might have at their facility.
The City of Franklin is close to completing a high speed
fiber optics loop around the City that will serve the industrial parks throughout the community. It is expected to attract new customers including industry, retail centers and
financial institutions. It will also provide opportunities for
Franklin to attract service centers and major call centers.
Franklin’s close proximity to Nashville, Tennessee and area
cities like Bowling Green, Kentucky and Clarksville, Tennessee, its location on Interstate 65, the work ethics of its
people, and its friendly attitude toward newcomers makes
the community an ideal location for new industries and businesses looking to locate in the mid south area.    

Innovative People Redefining Print

Our Mission
We are a value-driven company
committed to our clients, employees,
shareholders, communities and
the environment.
As the industry leader, we take
print to a higher level through
service, quality and technological
innovation.

Proud to partner with the
Franklin-Simpson community
for over 30 years!

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

47

For your infotainment
M

ost new vehicles sold today don’t man Kardon, JBL, Infinity, Lexicon and
have just a radio. They have what Mark Levinson – some of which have been
is known as an “infortainment sys- around for 60 years.
HARMAN integrates complete entertem.”
The Franklin HARMAN plant is a lead- tainment, information and communication
ing global provider of infotainment systems, systems with premium audio, high-speed
which features navigation, multimedia and navigation connectivity, and providing
communications capabilities. It’s like hav- driver safety solutions for a safer, more ening a mini laptop installed in your console. joyable ride.
The company delivers over one million
Harman sells to both aftermarket enthusiasts and leading automakers around the audio amplifiers and over half a million
world, including its newest customer, BMW. infotainment systems to 10 automotive
“(HARMAN) has rapidly expanded our customers around the world. In addition
infotainment business in Franklin, transi- to BMW, HARMAN’s customers include
tioning the facility to higher-end electron- Lexus, Toyota, Mercedes-Benz, Hyundai,
ics,” said Rhandee Durhman, the human Subaru and Harley-Davidson.
resources manager at HARMAN.
“The high technology electronics manIn addition, the Franklin manufactur- ufacturing work environment is climate
ing plant, which opened in 2000, has added controlled and has music delivered by Harover 200 employees since 2011. It now pro- man audio systems,” Durham said. “Harvides 600 jobs and has over 150,000-square- man is proud of our people’s commitment
foot of space under roof.
to continuous improvement and striving to
An estimated 25 million vehicles on the continuously exceed our customer’s expecroad today feature audio and infotainment tations. We deliver over one million audio
systems made by HARMAN, which is the amplifiers and over half a million infotainparent company of such well-known and ment systems to our ten automotive cusaward-winning brands such as AKG, Har- tomers around the world.”
48

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

OWNERS SCOTT AND CAROL CHANEY

632 W. Madison Street
Franklin, KY 42134
Phone: (270) 586-5995
Fax: (270) 586-7756
BUSINESS HOURS:
Mon. - Fri., 7:00 - 5:00
– All Work Guaranteed
– Serving Simpson and Surrounding
Counties For Over 13 years

This is How We Roll
A

vital product for a wide range of industries from construction and maintenance, manufacturing, and household repairs, duct tape is unquestionably
one of the indispensable tools for any doit-yourselfer or contractor. You’ll probably
find at least one roll of the sticky wonder
in every toolbox and workshop in America.
What we now know as “duct tape” was
originally developed during World War II
when manufacturers paired a coated cloth
with a rubber-based adhesive to create
a moisture-resistant material for sealing
munitions. Since 1957, Nashua® and
Polyken® brand duct tapes, have been
manufactured right here in Franklin. Today, the Franklin facility, which is owned
by Berry Plastics, manufactures millions of
yards of duct tape every year – enough to
stretch from the Earth to the Moon and

back more than 20 times! As a matter of
fact, duct tape is so popular that Nashua
357, one of the Company’s flagship products, has recently been featured
on several episodes of the
MythBusters
program
which airs on The Discovery Channel.
“We offer dozens of different duct tape products
that vary in thickness and
raw materials. Each one
has unique performance
properties to meet the various needs of our diverse customer base,” explains John Baker, Berry
Plastics’ Franklin plant manager. “In 2010,
we installed a new state-of-the-art duct
tape production line here in Franklin that
is helping us develop innovative tape tech-

nologies for the future. That investment,
and the success of our business, would not
be possible without our loyal customers, our
dedicated employees, and the support of the community.”
After more than 50 years
of manufacturing duct tape
and other tape products
in Franklin, Nashua and
Polyken tapes are market
leaders in a number of categories including Abatement, HVAC, and Construction. Baker added, “We’re
very proud to be a U.S.-based
manufacturer, and especially proud to
be a part of the Franklin-Simpson community.”
Berry Plastics employs approximately
500 individuals at its 513,000 square foot
Franklin facility on Bowling Green Road.

H E A T I N G & C O O L I N G

SALES
SERVICE
INSTALLATION
COMMERCIAL
RESIDENTIAL

LLC

270-586-5735
198 ROBEY ST.
Whatever it takes.

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

49

Establishing a Business

in Franklin and Simpson County

IF YOU NEED TO:

YOU SHOULD:

FOR DETAILS:

Operate a business in
Franklin

Apply for a business license
and Franklin Occupational
Tax number and Simpson Co
www.cityoffranklin.com

Franklin City Hall
117 West Cedar St.
270-586-4497			

Occupational Tax number

		
		
		
		

Simpson County Judge Executive
101 Courthouse Square
270-586-7184
www.simpsoncounty.us

Determine if your business
Check for proper zoning
location is appropriate for
the intended use		
		
		

Franklin-Simpson
and Zoning Commission
101 Courthouse Square
270-586-3356
www.simpsoncounty.us

File a Kentucky Tax
Contact Ky. Revenue
Registration Form 		
(Form 10A100)		
		
		
		
		
		

Kentucky Revenue
Cabinet, Tax Payer
Service Center
201 West Professional
Park Court, Bowling
Green, KY 42104-3278
270-746-7470
www.revenue.ky.gov

Obtain an Employer Tax
Identification Number

IRS District Office
200 West Professional
Park Court, Bowling Green, KY 42104

Contact U. S. Internal
Revenue Service Dist.
Office

		

270-782-7667

Establish a restaurant that
Obtain a liquor license
sells alcoholic beverages		
		
		

Franklin City Hall
117 West Cedar Street
270-586-4497
www.cityoffranklin.com

		
		
		
		

Kentucky Office of Alcohol Beverage Control
1003 TwilightTrail, Frankfort, KY
502-564-4850
www.abc.ky.gov

Incorporate your business
and register the business
name

Secretary of State
State Capital Bldg.
Frankfort, KY 40601
502-564-2848
www.sos.ky.gov

File Articles of Incrop.
(or Cert. of Authority if
headquarters is out of state)
File name, proprietorship,
partnership or incorporation

Establish a state unemployment
insurance account

Register with the Kentucky
Department for Unemployment Service (Form UI 1)
		
		
		
		

Division of
Unemployment Ins.
CHR Building 2nd Floor
275 East Main Street
Frankfort, KY 40621
502-564-2900
www.oet.ky.gov

Determine if other state
Contact the state Business
license applications need
Information Clearing House
to be filed		
		
		
		
		

Business Information
Clearing House
Capital Plaza Tower
22nd Floor
Frankfort, KY 40601
502-564-4252
800-626-2250

50

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

“From Conception To Completion, We’re Your Road To A Successful Project”

INDUSTRIAL • COMMERICAL • INSTITUTIONAL • MEDICAL • CHURCHES
Plan and build wisely - before you build that important project, the best opportunity for building
the perfect facility and stretching your construction dollars is during the planning phase.
Let us perform a pre-construction and economic feasibility study for you.

www.scottmurphydaniel.com
Bowling Green, KY
Phone 270.781.9944 - Fax 270.782.2506

IINDUSTRIAL
NDU
STRMedical
IAL •Plaza
COMME
COMME
Franklin

MEDICAL
MEDICABoys
L •& CHURCHES
C
HClub
URCHES
Girls

ICAL
ICAL • INSTITUTIONAL
IKY
NSFarm
TIT
UTIONAL
Bureau

Franklin Precision Industries, Inc.

Quad/Graphics

Lee McBrayer, Project Manager for
Franklin & Simpson County

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

51

Residents run for fun
R

eady, set, GO! The sound carries
through the crowd of runners gathered for the Annual Garden Spot
Run. For over 30 years now Franklin
has hosted one of the most respected 5k
Run/Walks in the area. Some 800 participants show up early on a hot August
morning ready to compete.
Participants from all over this area invade our picturesque downtown square
eager to place in the 5k run. An outreach for some friendly competition between area schools, small or large industries and businesses and organizations
has helped boost the attendance, especially in the 3.1-mile walk. Corporate
and team challenges create large groups
of participants. Some of Western Kentucky University’s elite cross country
runners, who are training for the upcoming fall season participate, bringing
this run to an elite status. There are
52

Franklin Simpson County

also Master and Grandmaster divisions
for men and women as well as winners
in thirteen age divisions.
Friends, neighbors and spectators
stand along the streets cheering on the
welcomed runners and walkers. Streets
are closed for the 3.1 mile stretch that
encompasses the route. The course is
relatively flat and shaded – another
amenity that attracts hundreds of competitors from Kentucky and Tennessee.
As an added “fun run,” Chaney’s
Half-Mile Dairy Barn Moo Run for girls
and boys ages 6-10 is held on Friday
night before the main event on Saturday in downtown Franklin. Each participant receives a medal and coupon for ice
cream.
Simpson County is a small community that offers a variety of recreational
activities for people of all ages. From
playing golf at either of the two golf
Kentucky

courses to youth sports at the F-S Community Park to participating in activities at the Boys and Girls Club, there are
recreation opportunities for any age in
Simpson County.

GOLFING

Enjoy a relaxing game, Simpson
County has a public and a private golf
course.
One of the PGA Tour’s top golfers,
Kenny Perry, lives in Franklin and built
an 18-hole golf course called Country
Creek.
The 18-hole Franklin Country Club
course also has a layout that caters to
the average golfer. And while you are
swinging the clubs, the kids can enjoy a
swimming pool, tennis courts, volleyball
court and full-service restaurant. Memberships in the private club are reasonable.

PARKS AND RECREATION

Jim Roberts Community Park, which
sits on the banks of Drakes Creek, features ball fields for youth baseball and
softball, tennis courts, an 18-hole disc
golf course, playground equipment, indoor and outdoor meeting space, a walking trail and picnic areas.
A wide range of youth sports are
overseen by the F-S Parks and Recreation Department, including baseball/
softball, soccer in all seasons and flag
football. Sports opportunities are available for boys and girls ages 6 and older.
The county fair is held during the
summer at Community Park. Other
events also take place on the well-maintained grounds, such as Fireworks in the
Park on the Fourth of July.

SCHOOL-SPONSORED SPORTS

exceeding your expectations

We’re established... and we’re
progressive. We offer the security
of a company that’s been around
over 110 years. With a vision for
your future, we will exceed your
expectations.
S O L U T I O N S TM
MOORECOMP
S O L U T I O N S TM
MOOREBENEFITS
S O L U T I O N S TM
MOOREPERSONAL
MOOREBUSINESS S O L U T I O N S TM
SOLUTIONS
MOORECONSULTING

The Franklin-Simpson High School
is well-known for its athletics throughout Kentucky, producing state championship football and baseball teams.
continued on page 54

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Charles M. Moore
Insurance Agency
270.586.4757
www.cmmoore.com

PGA
Pro Golfer
Kenny Perry

Kenny Perry’s
TM

Country Creek
Golf Course
Franklin’s Only Public Golf Course
1075 Kenny Perry Drive
Franklin, Ky. 42134
(270) 586-9373
www.kpcountrycreek.com

53

from page 53

Sports available at the high school
level are football, volleyball, golf, soccer, cross country, basketball, track, tennis, baseball, fast-pitch softball, cheerleading and dance team. Just recently
added to the KHSAA sports curriculum
is bowling and bass fishing.
The F-S Middle School offers many
of
those sports as well, including football, fast-pitch softball, soccer and cross

Commonwealth of Kentucky
House of Representatives
Vice-Chair of Education Committee
Agriculture Committee
Banking and Insurance Committee
Chairman of Tobacco Task Force

Representative

Wilson Stone
22nd House District
Representing:
Allen Co. • Simpson Co.
Portion of Warren Co.

Room 329, State Capitol
Frankfort, KY 40601
502-564-8100
Email: wilson.stone@lrc.ky.gov
800-372-7181
(Constituent Message Line)
54

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Kemble

Insurance
Locally Owned & Operated

Phyllis Kemble
Independent Agent

Autos • Home • Life
Health • Boats • Motorcycle
Commercial
208 S. College Street
Franklin, Kentucky 42134
Tel. 270-586-0015
Fax 270-586-0040
Toll Free 1-800-933-5565

www.kembleinsurance@bellsouth.net

country.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB

The Boys and Girls Club of Franklin-Simpson offers a safe, educational
and fun place for the youth of Simpson
County to stay after school or during
the summer. The club has a full-size
gym, game tables, computer lab and
study areas where students are sometimes tutored by their peers.
Boys and Girls Club also host sports
leagues over the winter, such as indoor
soccer and basketball.

YOUTH ACTIVITIES

Dance, gymnastics and karate classes keep the youth of Simpson County
busy throughout the year.
Local classes are held weekly, and
teams travel frequently to competitions.
Dance studios offer lyrical, jazz, hip
hop, tap, ballet and gymnastics classes
for ages 2 and beyond.
There are several martial arts studios in Franklin, ranging from Tae-

BP Oil Service
913 W. Cedar St.
Franklin, KY 42134
270-586-4462
Station Locations:
Franklin BP 24-Hr. Site
Uptown BP
I-65 BP Market
Portland BP Market

300 South Main Street
209 West Cedar Street
3855 Nashville Road (Exit2)
301 South Broadway

Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Portland, TN

Rapid Fueling Locations:
Rapid Fueling-Eastside
726 East Cedar Street
Rapid Fueling-Franklin
300 South Main Street
Rapid Fueling-Portland
300 North Broadway
All Paciﬁc Pride locations Nationwide

Franklin
Franklin
Portland, TN

Whether you operate one truck, several service vans or a ﬂeet of trucks, Rapid Fueling (a franchisee of Paciﬁc Pride) helps
you gain control over the buying practices of your drivers. Sites are always open - 24 hours a day, seven days a week. It’s like
an automated bank teller card. The billing system restricts purchase authorizations in ways that help you control and monitor
fuel costs. Every card issued identiﬁes the driver and vehicle, and permits pump access only when used with a unique security code. The statement allows close tracking of vehicle use and fuel consumption, and provides a great cost-control tool.

Billing that puts you in control:
All the Facts
1. Location of Purchase
7. Person Fueling & Vehicle ID
2. Date of Each Purchase 8. Price Per Gallon
3. Time of Purchase
9. Number of Gallons
4. Odometer reading
10. Dollars Charged
5. Type of Fuel
11. Total Charges
6. Miles Per Gallon

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

COUNTRY CLUB
QUICKSTOP

2600 Bowling Green Road
Franklin, KY 42134
586-6959
BP Fuels & Diesel

COUNTRY CLUB
SUBWAY

(Located inside Country Club Quickstop)

586-4148

Catering for Parties & Meetings

Delivery to
Local Business & Schools
(minimum order required)

55

56

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Loving God & Neighbor
Churches seek to make impact for Jesus locally and globally

F

or many families living in Franklin
church activities make up a part of their
lives. There are many different religions
with active congragations in the Simpson
County area. If you are seeking a church
home, you’ll be sure to find a welcoming
home in the area.
While many different churches participate in programs such as Habitat for Humanity, disaster relief and prison ministries,
each church has its own mission work to
which its members are devoted. These projects are as varied as the churches and work
to improve life for people both locally and
outside the United States through mission
and outreach.
For the Presbyterian Church, one of the
most long-standing local missions is their
Summer Feeding Program, which distributes
mid-day meals to children in low-income
neighborhoods around the county. This is to
replace meals they receive when school is in
session at a time of year when they might
not otherwise have food at home.
On a global scale, the Presbyterian
Church also participates in Living Waters
for the World. The mission focuses on building systems to deliver clean water to those
communities where it is needed, all over the
world. The program focuses on training and
equipping mission teams to share the gift of
clean, sustainable water to the communities
in which they are traveling.
The Franklin Church of Christ has sponsored mission trips to El Salvador to perform
youth evangelism, clinic work (pharmach,
glasses, etc), Bible classes, and other necessary tasks. They have also sent groups to
Haiti as well as the southern United States
for disaster relief efforts after natural disasters.
Locally, the church promotes their work
through benevolence centers aimed at helping families in need in Franklin, support for
Potter Children’s Home in Bowling Green,
and the Western Kentucky University
Church of Christ Student Center.
Franklin United Methodist Church sup-

Franklin Simpson County

ports members in need with their Manna
Meals, which provide food delivery to someone who could use a meal. Located on the
square, they are perfectly positioned to host
annual “Trunk or Treat” event, providing a
safe and family-friendly alternative to traditional Halloween activities. They also are
home to an After School Program, which
provides supervised, after school activities
for kids in preschool through third grade.
Sulphur Springs Baptist Church has been
participating in Operation Christmas Child
for several years. Each year a very large team
of volunteer “elves” go to work packing and
shipping shoe boxes for Christmas delivery
to children in need all over the world.
There are many, many other mission
projects taken on annually by Franklin
churches and other organizations. No matter your desired level of involvement, or religious beliefs, you’ll be sure to find a way to
help with something you enjoy doing that is
meaningful to you.

1943-2013
Seventy years of providing
electrical service
to the city of Franklin.

Kentucky

309 N. High St.
Franklin, KY 42134
270-586-4441
www.franklin-ky.net

57

Instant Racing
is on the Menu

A

t various points during the 19th named Dueling Grounds in recognition
century, gentlemen from Tennes- of the colorful history associated with
see would travel to the north – to the property.
After two years of hosting only Steeproperty just across the Kentucky border 
– to settle their differences in a pistol
duel.
At that time, dueling to resolve arguments or conflicts was illegal in Tennessee, but was a lawful activity in Kentucky. According to historical accounts,
famous figures such as Andrew Jackson
and Sam Houston were said to have visited the “dueling grounds” site as witnesses to such duels.
When dueling was no longer legal in Kentucky, the 260-acre “dueling
grounds” had more conventional agricultural uses until a group of investors
acquired the property in the 1980s to
develop a unique “turf only” race track
to host Steeplechase races.
That vision came to life when a 1
and 5/16 mile race course and a colonial-style clubhouse opened for business
on April 22, 1990. The race track was
58

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

plechase races, Dueling Grounds staged
its first Thoroughbred race during the
1992 race season. The race track operated as Dueling Grounds until 1997,

when new owners renamed the track
Kentucky Downs. In 2007, a group of
investors led by Nashville businessman
Ray Reid and former Lone Star Park
president Corey Johnsen purchased a
majority interest in Kentucky Downs
with a vision for expanding the scope
of its operations in the future.
Today, Kentucky Downs conducts
its live turf racing meet each September on the only “European-style” race
course in North America. The meet is
staged in an informal festival setting
and features the annual running of the
Grade III Kentucky Turf Cup race. Additionally, Kentucky Downs offers yearround simulcasting, serves as the site
for numerous special and entertainment events and hosts charity bingo for
a number of community-based organizations in south central Kentucky.
Now, Kentucky Downs adds Instant
Racing to its “menu” as the next step
in the transformation of what was once
the site of “pistols at dawn” to a yearround entertainment destination.

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

59

Find it Fresh
F

resh food enthusiasts in the area can
spend Saturday morning browsing
at the local farmers market. This casual environment welcomes home cooks
and even foodies seeking ingredients for
their next flavor-filled creation, and the
odds are good that whatever is for sale
will meet even the most stringent freshness and flavor requirements.
For most people, the best farmers
market in the world is the one they return to week after week.

The Simpson County
Cooperative Extension
Service
We deliver information,
education, solutions.

Offering a large selection
of equipment for rent
for everything from
small to large projects.

For more information, contact us at:
300 North Main, Franklin KY 42134
(270) 586-4484 Fax: (270) 586-4788
Caren Gibson- SNAP Education Specialist
Nancy Doyle- Staff Assistant
Anna Meador- FSHS Cooperative Learning
Student
Jason Phillips- Agriculture & Natural
Resources
Brenda Gregory- Staff Assistant
Catherine Webster- 4-H Youth Development

60

Franklin Simpson County

2012 marks the 28th season of the
Franklin Simpson Farmer’s Market.  
There are over 25 vendors from the
Franklin-Simpson Co. area that are
part of the market. The market is open
through the harvest months and because
of the rising customer demand for fresh
food from local farms, there are now
multiple market days each week through
the summer season.
The Franklin Simpson Farmer’s Market is a non-profit agricultural organization administered through the local UK
Extension Office.   
The market brings farmers and consumers together and continues to do so
because of what it is: a true farmers market!
The market gives the community easy
access to healthy, locally grown fresh
food. All vegetables and fruits; meats,
dairy and herbs come from Kentucky
farms to the market. Fresher food means
more vitamins and minerals for you and

Your local, authorized Stihl dealer
(270)586-3800 2086 Nashville Rd.
Franklin, KY 42134 allseasonrentall.com
Kentucky

your family.   Food right off the farm is
just about as fresh as you can get.
The Franklin Simpson Farmer’s Market works to provide a connection be-

tween the farmer and the public and
create a partnership that assures a more
sustainable future for everyone. Local food builds a stronger community.

When you buy direct from a farmer, you
are re-establishing a time-honored connection between the consumer and the
grower. Knowing the farmers gives you
insight into the seasons, the weather,
and the miracle of raising food.
The Franklin Farmers Market is open
April- October. The market is located
behind the Extension Office, 308 North
Main, Franklin KY.

On The Go?
Go With...

Will Bowen

Alignment • Balancing • Brakes • Shocks
Ben Bowen
Tires • Truck Services

801 S. Main St. • 270-586-8881
Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

61

Agriculture
Entertains Niche
Markets

Spay/Neut er Clinic

Low Cost Spay/Neuter
Ser vices, Vaccinations,
Microchipping &
Flea Preventatives
2132 Kenneth Utley Drive
Franklin KY 42134
Located next door to the
Simpson County Animal Shelter

By Jason Phillips

270-586-6600
We are a 501c3 non profit org
All donations are tax deductible
Working with our community
to make a difference for
families & their pets

SIMPSON
CO. TIRE
E; LKF ,<IM@:<
SINCE 1968

Simpson County Extension
Agent for Agriculture

T

he local economy in Simpson County relies heavily on income from the
agricultural sector. According to
the most recent Kentucky Agricultural
Statistics Report, Simpson County realizes approximately $64,283,000 in annual total cash receipts from crops and
livestock. This ranking lands Simpson
County in the top 17% in agricultural
cash receipts among all 120 counties.
Considering Simpson County is the 3rd
smallest county in total land area in
Kentucky, our reliance on agricultural
income quickly becomes evident. It is
estimated that Simpson County has approximately 102,800 acres currently in
row crop production and a total of nearly 120,000 acres in farms. This means
that Simpson County has 80% of its total land area dedicated to agriculture.

208 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
FRANKLIN, KY 42134

(270) 586-6161
1-800-765-3528
62

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Nearly half or our soil types feature
Mountview or Pembroke soils which are
extremely productive soil types. Productive soil types, climate and rainfall amounts allow Simpson County to
grow a diversity of crops. Traditional
agricultural enterprises cover the majority of the landscape, and include: corn,
soybeans, wheat, barley, burley tobacco,
dark air cured tobacco, dark fire cured
tobacco, hay, beef cattle, and a few dairies.
In addition to traditional farming
operations, there has recently been increasing interest in non-traditional
types of agriculture. Some life-long
farmers are pursuing these types of agriculture to further diversify their farming operations and often entertain niche
markets. Others are relatively new to
farming after retirement.
Local non-traditional operations currently feature commercial vegetable production, herb and flower farms, blueber-

ry, blackberry and raspberry production,
grape production, horses, goats, sheep,
pastured poultry, beekeeping and more.
The Simpson County countryside gives
most everyone that owns a few acres of
land the opportunity to grow a wide array of crops.
The potential for local agritourism
sites is also very good with Interstate-65
in Simpson County and Franklin’s historic downtown area. Agritourism is
defined as any economic activity that
occurs when travel is linked with agricultural products, services or experiences. Current agritourism sites in
Simpson County include the FranklinSimpson Farmers’ Market, Just Piddlin’
Farms, Barn Quilts, and the Gold City
Flower Farm.
Other advantages for Simpson County residents related to agriculture include services from the University of
Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service, a strong FFA program, the Simpson County Cattlemen’s Association
and a Young Farmers Group. There
are also many successful agribusinesses
in Simpson County such as Southern
States, Crop Production Services, Pro
Solutions, Hudson Farm Service, Perdue Grain Company, Tractor Supply
and ‘Tis the Season.

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

63

Demographics
community facilities
Churches...........................................................................................
70, 14 denominations
Goodnight Auditorium.......................................................................
800 seat civic center
Franklin-Simpson Chamber of Commerce.........................................
201 S. Main Street phone: 270-586-7609
Franklin-Simpson Tourism Commission............................................
81 Steele Road, PO Box 737 phone: 270-586-3040
Franklin-Simpson Industrial Authority...............................................
201 S. Main Street phone: 270-586-4477
Driver’s License Bueau, Simpson County Court Clerk........................
Courthouse Annex phone: 270-586-4241
Office of Employment and Training (KY Employment Services)..........
210 W. Cedar St. phone: 270-586-5251

population
Simpson County
1990 ....................................................................................15,145
2009 ....................................................................................17,019
2011 ....................................................................................17,378
LaborMarket Area Population 1,101,190 (2011)

SIMPSON COUNTY CLIMATE
Average Normal Temperature (30-Year Record).........................58.9
Average Yearly Rainfall.......................................................... 48.11”
Mean Annual Snowfall (30 Year Record)................................... 9.1”
Average Prevailing Wind.........................................................South

F

fire protection

rankl
ranklin

S impson C ounty
K E N T U C K Y

county government

Type: County Judge Executive with 4 Magistrates, County Attorney,
Fiscal Court Clerk, County Treasurer, County Clerk, Sheriff, Jailer,
Director of Emergency Management and Fire Chief
Employees:
Sheriff Department ......................................................................13
County Road Department ..............................................................7
Sheriff Emergency Telephone ........................911 or 270-586-5256

education

Type of School
Number of Schools
Enrollment
Elementary
3
(1250)
Middle School
1
(685)
High School
1
(836)
Learning Opportunity Center 1
(42)
Employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225 Certified 230 Classified
All schools are accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges
and Schools.
Comprehensive rating, Kentucky Department of Education.
Pupil/Teacher Ratio
Board of Eduation office
205 Iris Drive, PO Box 467
Franklin, KY 42135
270-586-8877
PRIVATE SCHOOLS
Faith Baptist Academy Pre-school thru 12 (32)
Franklin Mennonite Elementary Grades 2 thru 8 (26)
UNIVERSITIES/COLLEGES within 19 miles (enrollments)
Franklin-Simpson Technical College
Western Kentucky University (20,000)
Draughon’s Junior College (425)
Bowling Green Technical College (2,500)

Civil/Commercial
Construction

Vanderbilt University and eight other colleges are located 40 miles
south in Nashville, Tennessee

765 Industrial
Bypass North
Franklin, KY 42134

64

Franklin Simpson County

4391 Nashville Road
Franklin, KY 42134
270-586-5922
Kentucky

Franklin-Simpson fire Rescue
Fire fighters................................................ 2 Full time 24 Volunteer
Fire stations....................................................6 Total 2 City 4 Rural
Vehicles 12 ...........Fire fighting 1 Rescue 2 Command 5 Watercraft
ISO Rating.............................................................City 4 county 6/9
Emergency Fire Telephone.............................911 or 270-586-7174
Non-emergency Fire Telephone.................................270-586-3220
Fire Fax ....................................................................270-586-8914

city government

Type: City Manager with Mayor and four Commissioners, City
Attorney, Finance Director, Clerk, Treasurer and Police
City Employees ...........................................................................70
Police Officers . ...........................................................................24
Police Vehicles ...........................................................................21
City Hall Telephone ..................................................270-586-4497
Police Emergency Telephone ........................911 or 270-598-7747
Police Non-emergency Telephone 2. 70-598-7747 or 270-586-7167

health care

Local Medical Personnel
Physicians...................................................................................10
Dentists........................................................................................11
Chiropractors.................................................................................3
Nurse Practitioners........................................................................3
Optometrists..................................................................................4
Physical Therapists........................................................................3
Hospital Location Beds
The Medical Center at Franklin ...................................................25
Critical Access Hospital; Medical Staff-15 active physicians, 30
registered nurses, 9 licensed practical nurses.
17 Nashville hospitals include:
Vanderbilt Medical Center..........................................................773
Baptist Hospital..........................................................................683
Skyline Medical Center..............................................................194
Saint Thomas Hospital...............................................................541
Other Medical Facilities
Family Care Home Health Care, Inc.
Franklin-Simpson Ambulance Service
Franklin-Simpson Home Care
Franklin Physical Therapy
Hopkins Nursing Facility
Lewis Mermorial Home
Lifeline home Health Care
Lifeskills, Inc.
Medco Center of Franklin
Simpson County Health Department
Simpson County Home Health Care

utilities

industrial base

(20 or more employees)
ArvinMeritor Industries
Berry Plastics Corporation
Camping World
Carauster, Inc.
Chemway Inc.
Danafilms, Inc.
Charles DeWeese Construction, Inc.
Equity Group-Kentucky Division, LLC
Franklin Precision Industry, Inc.
Franklin Precision Industry, Inc. - Die Cast Plant
Harman International Automotive Systems, Inc.
Intergrated Pharmaceutical Packaging
Key Oil Company
Luvata
Mahle Engine Components
New Mather Metals, Inc.
Old Kentucky Leathers, Inc.
Packaging Unlimited
Philmo, Inc.
Quad/Graphics
Quality Rework and Sorting, Inc.
Silgan Plastics Corporation
Toyo Automotive Parts (USA), Inc.
Vermont Thread Gage, LLC
Worldwide Technologies

Electricity (City)
Franklin Electric plant Board, 309 N. High Street
P.O. Box 349. Franklin, Kentucky 42135
Phone Number:......................................................... 270-586-4441
Capacity ..............................................................................125MVA
Peak Demand .........................................................................50MW
EFB is a municipal power system who purchases power from TVA at
161 KV and distributes to its customers.
Water (City)
Franklin Water Department
925 S. Main Street, Franklin, Kentucky 42134
Phone: ................................................. 270-586-4497 or 586-9522
Water Source ..........................................West Fork of Drakes Creek
Treatment Capacity . ..................... up to 10,000,000 gallons per day
Average Daily Consumption . .................. 1,500,000 gallons per day
Peak Daily Consumption . ....................... 2,250,000 gallons per day
Treatment Processes Filtration, Coagulation, Flocculation, Sedimentation and Clorination
Storage Capacity ..................................................3,750,000 gallons
Main Lines ........................................................4 through 16 inches
Water Pressure . ................................................... 35 PSI to 100 PSI
Average Temperature . ..............................................5-20 degrees C
Water (County)
Simpson County Water District, 108 Morgantown Road, Franklin,
KY 42134
Phone: 270-842-0052
Water Source ..................................................Old Hickory Lake, TN
Treatment Capacity . .............................. 20,000,000 gallons per day
Average Daily Consumption . ................ 10,500,000 gallons per day
Peak Daily consumption 13,000,000 gallons per day
Treatment Process:
A. Conventional .................................... 16,000,000 gallons per day
B. Membrane .......................................................4,000,000 gallons
Main Lines ........................................................3 through 12 inches
Water pressure ..................................................... 30 PSI to 150 PSI
Average temperature ................................................... 20 degrees C
Sewage
Franklin Sewer Department, 925 S. Main Street, Franklin, Kentucky
42134
Phone: ................................................. 270-586-4497 or 586-7944
Design Capacity .................................... 14,000,000 gallons per day
Average Daily Flow .............................................2,800, 000 gallons
Type of Treatment ........................................ Primary and Secondary
Treatment processes Grit removal, extended aeration, chlorination,
postaeration, dewatering (2 meter belt filter press)
Treated ..................effluent discharged into West Fork Drakes Creek
Size of Sanitary mains . ....... approximately 65 miles of sewer mains
ranging from 6 to 36 inches
Size of Storm mains ..........................................................48 inches
Electricty (County)
Warren Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, 698 Old Morgantown Road, Franklin, kentucky 42134
Phone: ...................................................................... 270-586-3443
Capacity ...............................................................................485MW
Peak Demand ......................................................................347 MW
WRECC is a TVA distributor werving eight counties in South Central
Kentucky. WRECC owns and operates its own 69KV and 161 KV
transmission lines. three (3) substations located in Simpson County
make it capable of serving any size load 161 KV or under.
Natural Gas
Atmos Energy, 625 N. High Street, Franklin, Kentucky 42134
Phone: ...................................... 1-888-954-4321 or 270-776-0749
Fax: ........................................................................... 270-586-4448
Source ..............................................Texas Gas Transmission Corp.
Size of Transmission Lines ............................4” high pressure lines
Distribution Pressure .......................................... 60 lbs (maximum)
Distribution Mains ........................................ 2”-6” steel and plastic
Content ........................................................1,000 BTU per cubic ft.

recreation

Golf Courses.......................1 private (18 holes) 1 public (18 holes)
Disc Golf Courses..........................................................................1
Country Clubs................................................................................1
Tennis Courts.................................................................................8
Racquetball Center.........................................................................1
Public Parks...................................................................................4
Camper Facilities...........................................................................2
Boys and Girls Club.......................................................................1
Youth Programs
football, baseball, basketball, soccer, girl’s softball, etc.

area attractions

(within 1 hour drive)
Mammoth Cave National Park
Corvette Museum
Lost River Cave
Jefferson Davis Monument
Kenny Perry’s Country Creek Golf Course
Kentucky Downs Racetrack
Barren River Lake Resort park
Shakertown at South Union
Nashville, Tenn.: Several entertainment and cultural attractions:
professional sports teams, Grand Ole Opry, The Hermitage - home
of Andrew Jackson, Coutnry Music Hall of Fame, Nashville Zoo,
Nashville Ballet, Nashville Symphony Orchestra, etc.

Communications

Newspaper ........................ 1 weekly circulation – Franklin Favorite
103 North High Street, Franklin, Ky. 42134 phone 270-586-4481
Radio Stations..................................................... 1 WFKN/1220 AM
103 North High Street, Franklin, Ky. 42134 phone 270-586-4481
Cable Services................................................................ 1 Comcast
320 McClendon Street, Franklin, Ky. phone: 270-586-5740

labor force

Proudly serving Franklin
& the region since 1995!
Every Tuesday - 6:00 p.m.
370 Trotters Lane - Franklin
“Open to Dealers & the Public!”

Reputable • Reliable • Ready

Successfully conducting
real estate and estate
auctions since 1977!

586-8288
Emma Jean Kirby - Broker, Karol Kirby Ahmed,
Barry Claypool - Auctioneers

www.kirbyauction.com






Trash Collection
Waste Management
Collections................................................... Once per week disposal
Phone.....................................................................1-800-866-2286

Civilian Labor Force................................................................9,152
Manufacturing Employment ...................................................3,617
Service Employment...............................................................2,047
Average weekly wages for all jobs...$570

Local tax rates 2012

Rates are based on cents per $100 of assessed value:
Property

State

County

City

School

Library

Ambulance

Extension

Real estate

12.2

10.5

11.7

46.1

5.5

3.9

2.0

Tangible

45.0

15.9

13.8

46.1

7.7

4.0

2.11

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky


 
  
 



65

Welcome
Home
By Steve Thurmond
Chamber of Commerce executive director
Family and community. We believe the
two words are synonymous in Franklin.
In our community, we are all family – working together, playing together and maintaining
a community that has been pegged one of
“The Fifty Best Small Southern Towns.”
Since 1937, the Franklin-Simpson Chamber of Commerce goal has been to maintain
the concept of family by improving the quality of life for all of our residents.
In addition, we like to promote our home
to visitors, potential residents and potential
businesses. We believe when you have a good
thing going, you should share it, so welcome
to Franklin and Simpson County.
The Chamber of Commerce is pleased to
provide this publication to acquaint you with
our wonderful community and all the good
things waiting for you in Franklin and Simpson County. We invite you to experience
those good things for yourself by visiting us
any time.
While our quaintness and small town atmosphere may have intrigued you; hopefully
you have come to know there is so much
more to the community.
The Franklin-Simpson School System continues to be award winning, and the Bowling
Green Technical College Franklin-Simpson
Center adds additional opportunities for
advancement of education. This community
has over 40 places of worship, encompassing
practically every denomination. Opportunities for recreation are tremendous. From
PGA pro Kenny Perry’s Country Creek Golf
Course to live racing at Kentucky Downs;

66

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

from the bountiful farm lands to our nationally known industries to the quiet shops of
downtown Franklin, this community has it all.
We invite you to experience “family” in
our part of the world.
It’s a good place to live, work, raise your
family and retire. Join our neighborhoods,
schools, churches and businesses. Once you
have experience “family” in Franklin, you will
never want to leave.
WE have a place at the table for you, so
load your family and head to a great family
reunion in the “Garden Spot of the World”,
Franklin and Simpson County, Kentucky.
The welcome mat is out, and the door is
always open.

Advertisers Index
A.L. Johnson Distributor .............................................. 55
Akins Construction .......................... Inside Back Cover
All Season Rent All ........................................................ 60
AllNue Boutique ............................................................ 25
Artsy Fartsy .................................................................... 25
Bowen Tire Company ................................................... 61
Bowling Green Technical College .............................. 43
Boys And Girls Club Of Franklin-Simpson .............. 31
Brickyard Café ............................................................... 24
Cedars Flowers & Gifts ................................................ 24
Chaney Auto Works . .................................................... 48
Charles Deweese Construction Company ............. 64
Charles M More Insurace ............................................ 53
Charlie’s Electric Service ............................................. 31
Citizens First Bank ..........................Inside Front Cover
City of Franklin .................................................................2
Coldwell Banker The Advantage Realtor Group .......1
Crabtree Furniture ....................................................... 24
Crafton Funeral Home ................................................. 41
Crocker & Wilkey .......................................................... 40
Dr. Jeff Harvey ................................................................ 38
Dr. Karuna Reddy .......................................................... 38
Electric Plant Board .........................................................5
Evergreen Tax Service ................................................... 19
Farm Bureau Insurance ................................................ 61
First United Methodist Church .................................. 56
Franklin Bank & Trust Company ................................. 21
Franklin Coatings .............................. Inside Back Cover
Franklin Downtown Merchants Association ..... 24-25
Franklin Favorite Newspaper .........................................4
Franklin Insurance Agency ........................................... 20
Franklin Self Storage ..................................................... 28
Franklin Sporting Goods .............................................. 24
F-S Arts Council . ........................................................... 17
F-S Chamber Of Commerce ...................................... 11
F-S Home Care .............................................................. 37
F-S Industrial Authority ...................................................3
F-S Nursing And Rehabilitation .................................. 39
G & W Termite & Pest Control .................................. 15
Gallery On The Square ................................................ 24
Goldsmith Shoppe ......................................................... 25
Goodnight Memorial Library ...................................... 31
Harman International ................................................... 45
In Touch Communications ........................................... 40
Jimmy’s Auto Parts & Sales .......................................... 41
Kemble Insurance .......................................................... 54
Franklin
Simpson
Kentucky
Kenny
Perry’s
CountryCounty
Creek Golf
........................... 53

Kentucky Downs ........................................................... 64
Key Oil Company .......................................................... 64
Layne Rentals .................................................................. 14
Leach & Cummins ......................................................... 27
Legacy Group Properties ............................................ 15
Luvata Of Franklin ......................................................... 44
Matrix Computerz ........................................................ 25
Medical Center At Franklin ................................... 34-35
Natural Health ............................................................... 25
New Haven Assisted Living ............................................5
Peaceful Solutions Counseling Services ................... 57
Piggly Wiggly ......................................................................9
Pineapple Lilly ................................................................. 25
Pistols ‘N Petticoats ...................................................... 25
Quad Graphics ............................................................... 47
Ron Kirby, INC. .............................................................. 65
Scott Murphy & Daniel ................................................. 51
Sheldon’s Pharmacy ...................................... Back Cover
Simpson County Board Of Education ...................... 29
Simpson County Extension Office ........................... 60
Simpson County Historical Society ..............................9
Simpson County PVA ................................................... 18
Simpson County Tire .................................................... 62
Simpson County Tourism ............................................. 27
Simpson County Water District ................................ 65
Simpson Fiscal Court .................................................... 68
Sol Azteca II .................................................................... 18
South Central Bank ....................................................... 44
Southern States .............................................................. 63
Spinecare Chiropractic ............................................... 39
Strictly Country Antique Mall ......................................9
The Drugstore Of Franklin ......................................... 19
The Fix Foundation ....................................................... 62
The Trophy Shop ............................................................ 24
Towe Dentistry ............................................................. 38
Turney’s Heating And Cooling ................................... 49
Warren RECC ................................................................ 28
Wesley Family Medical ................................................ 37
Western Kentucky University .................................... 33
WFKN 1220 AM Radio ................................................ 30
Wilson Stone .................................................................. 54
Zeager Hardwood ....................................................... 1367

SIMPSON COUNTY
Courthouse on Main Street • P.O. Box 242 • Franklin, Kentucky • 42135
Phone: (270) 586-7184 • Fax: (270) 598-8914

www.simpsoncounty.us

Judge Executive - Jim Henderson
North District Magistrate - Kelly Banton
South District Magistrate - Larry Randolph
East District Magistrate - Marty Chandler
West District Magistrate - Blake Tarpley

SIMPSON COUNTY

Economic Growth with Small Town Values
68

Franklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Franklin
Coatings inc.
Commercial & Industrial • Painting Contractors
Licensed & Insured

Daniel Coates, Owner

COMMERCIAL

INDUSTRIAL

414 N. College St. • Franklin, KY 42134
franklincoatings@msn.com
Ph. 270.586.9094 • Fax. 270.586.9090
Cell. 270.792.8350
SCHOOLS

CHURCHES

RESIDENTIAL

-

Hometown Touch... As Soon as you Need it!

Proudly Serving Franklin with Love and Care
The service Franklin has come to know and love at R.H. Moore
remains, with the same friendly staff. The low prices and Express
service you have come to know are only getting better.

212 S. Main Street Franklin, KY 42135
Phone - (270) 586-4471 Email - moorerx1@bellsouth.net

Monday- Friday 8am - 6pm Saturday: 8am - 1pm Closed on Sunday

